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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
Use, maintenance and product installation guidelines: for your own 
safety, please read through all paragraphs of the instruction manual 
including the associated pictograms.
 This appliance is intended for indoor, domestic household use only. It is not 
intended to be used in the following applications, and the guarantee will not 
apply for:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 
environments;

- farm houses;
- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
- bed and breakfast type environments.

Before first use remove all packaging materials, stickers and accessories from the 
inside and the outside of the appliance.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by an adult responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised 
to ensure that they do not play with the appliance, and do not use as a toy.
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 
8 and supervised.
 Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.
Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.
  Accessible surface temperatures can be high when the appliance 
is operating. Never touch the hot surfaces of the appliance.
  This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or 
separate remote-control system.
Fully unwind the power cord before plugging in the appliance.
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 If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer 
or its after sales service in order to avoid any danger.
 Do not use an extension lead. If you accept liability for doing so, only use an 
extension lead which is in good condition, has a plug with an earth connection 
and is suited to the power rating of the appliance. Take all necessary precautions 
to prevent anyone tripping over an extension cord.
 Always plug the appliance into an earthed socket.
 Make sure that the electric power supply is compatible with the power rating 
and voltage indicated on the bottom of the appliance.
 Use a sponge, hot water and washing up liquid to clean the cooking plates.
 Never immerse the appliance, its power cord or plug in water or any other liquid.
WARNING: Do not heat or pre-heat without the 2 cooking plates inside the grill.
Do
• Read the instructions carefully, common to different versions depending on the accessories supplied 

with your appliance, and keep them within reach.
• If an accident occurs, rinse the burn immediately with cold water and call a doctor if necessary.
• Before first use, wash the plates (see paragraph 5), pour a little cooking oil onto the plates and wipe with a soft cloth or 

paper kitchen towel.
• Position the power cord carefully, whether an extension is used or not, so that guests can move freely around the table 

without tripping over it.
• Cooking fumes may be dangerous for animals which have a particularly sensitive respiratory system, such as birds. We 

advise bird owners to keep them away from the cooking area.
• Always keep the appliance out of the reach of children.
• Check that both faces of the plate are clean before use.
• To prevent damage to the plates, only use them on the appliance for which they were designed (e.g., do not place in 

an oven, on the gas ring or electric hot-plate, etc.).
• Ensure that the plates are stable, well positioned and correctly clipped to the appliance. Only use the plates provided 

with the appliance or bought from an Approved Service Centre.
• Always use a wooden or plastic spatula to avoid damaging the cooking plates.
• Only use parts or accessories provided with the appliance or bought from an Approved Service Centre. Do not use 

them for other appliances or intention.

Do not
• Do not use the appliance outside.
• Never leave the appliance unattended when plugged in or in use.
• To prevent the appliance from overheating, do not place it in a corner or below a wall cupboard.
• Never place the appliance directly on a fragile surface (glass table, tablecloth, varnished furniture, 

etc.) or on a soft surface such as a tea-towel.
• Never place the appliance under a cupboard attached to a wall or a shelf or next to inflammable 

materials such as blinds, curtains or wall hangings.
• Never place the appliance on or near hot or slippery surfaces; the power cord must never be close 

to or in contact with hot parts of the appliance, close to a source of heat or resting on sharp edges.
• Do not place cooking utensils on the cooking surfaces of the appliance.
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• Never cut food directly on the plates,
• Do not use metal scouring pads, abrasive wire wool or harsh scouring powder as this may damage 

the nonstick coating.
• Do not move the appliance when in use.
• Do not carry the appliance by the handle or metallic wires.
• Never run the appliance empty.
• Do not use aluminium foil or other objects between the plate and the food being cooked.
• Do not remove the grease collection tray while cooking. If the grease collection tray becomes full 

when cooking: let the appliance cool down before emptying.
• Do not place the hot plate on a fragile surface or under water.
• To preserve the non-stick properties of the coating, avoid excessive pre-heating with the appliance 

empty.
• The plates should never be handled when hot.
• Do not cook food in aluminium foil.
• To avoid spoiling your appliance, do not use flambé recipes in connection with it at any time.
• Do not place a sheet of aluminum or any other object between the plates and the heating element.
• Never heat or cook whilst the grill is open.
• Never heat up the appliance without the cooking plates.

Tips/information
• Thank you for buying this appliance, which is intended for domestic use only.
• For your safety, this appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations - Low voltage 

directive - Electromagnetic compatibility - The environment - Materials in contact with food.
• On first use, there may be a slight odour and a little smoke during the first few minutes.
• Our company has an ongoing policy of research and development and may modify these products 

without prior notice.
• Do not consume foodstuff that comes into contact with the parts marked with logo .
• If the food is too thick, the safety system will stop the appliance from working.

Environment
Environment protection first!

 Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.
 Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
ВАЖНЫЕ МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Руководство по использованию, обслуживанию и установке 
продукта. В целях безопасности внимательно изучите 
все разделы руководства по эксплуатации, в том числе 
соответствующие пиктограммы.
 Этот прибор предназначен только для домашнего бытового 
использования в помещениях. Устройство не предназначено для 
использования в нижеприведенных случаях, гарантия на которые не 
распространяется:

–  в кухонных помещениях, предназначенных для 
персонала магазинов, в офисах и в других рабочих 
помещениях;

– на фермах;
– клиентами отелей, мотелей и других подобных мест 

проживания;
- в мини-гостиницах.

Перед первым использованием удалите все упаковочные материалы, 
наклейки и принадлежности изнутри и снаружи устройства.
Данное устройство не предназначено для использования лицами (в 
том числе детьми) с пониженными физическими, сенсорными или 
умственными способностями или имеющими недостаточный опыт 
или знания, если только они не находятся под присмотром или были 
проинструктированы по поводу использования устройства лицом, 
ответственным за их безопасность. Следите за тем, чтобы дети не 
играли с этим устройством.
Этим устройством могут пользоваться дети старше 8 лет, а также 
лица с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными и умственными 
способностями или с недостаточным опытом и знаниями, если они 
находятся под присмотром или получили инструкции по безопасной 
эксплуатации устройства и понимают связанные с этим опасности. 
Чистку и пользовательское обслуживание могут выполнять дети 
старше 8 лет и при условии надзора за ними.
 Устройство и его кабель питания должны быть недоступны для детей 
младше 8 лет.
Во время использования никогда не оставляйте устройство без 
присмотра.
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  Во время использования доступные поверхности 
устройства могут сильно нагреваться. Никогда не 
прикасайтесь к горячим поверхностям устройства.
  Это устройство не предназначено для использования с внешним 
таймером или отдельной системой дистанционного управления.
Перед подключением устройства к электросети полностью 
разматывайте кабель питания.
 Если кабель питания поврежден, то во избежание опасности его 
должен заменить изготовитель или его технический представитель.
 Не используйте удлинители. Если вы согласны взять на себя 
ответственность за использование удлинителей, то выбирайте 
только те, которые находятся в хорошем состоянии, имеют вилку с 
заземлением и соответствуют номинальной мощности устройства. 
Примите все необходимые меры предосторожности, чтобы никто не 
споткнулся об удлинитель.
 Всегда подключайте устройство к розетке с заземлением.
 Убедитесь, что источник электропитания соответствует номинальной 
мощности и напряжению, указанным на нижней части устройства.
 Для очистки пластин используйте губку, горячую воду и моющее 
средство.
 Никогда не погружайте устройство, кабель питания или вилку в воду 
или любую другую жидкость.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Не используйте гриль без двух пластин, 
установленных внутрь.
Всегда
• Внимательно прочитайте инструкции, общие для разных моделей в зависимости от принадлежностей, 

поставляемых с устройством, и храните их в пределах досягаемости.
• При случайном получении ожога промойте его холодной водой и немедленно обратитесь к врачу при необходимости.
• Перед первым использованием вымойте пластины (см. раздел 5), налейте на них небольшое количество растительного 

масла и протрите мягкой тканью или бумажным кухонным полотенцем.
• Разместите кабель питания аккуратно, с удлинителем или без, таким образом, чтобы люди могли свободно перемещаться 

вокруг стола, не спотыкаясь о кабели.
• Дым может быть опасен для животных, которые обладают особо чувствительным обонянием, таких как птицы. Мы 

рекомендуем владельцам птиц держать их подальше от зоны приготовления пищи.
• Всегда храните устройство в недоступном для детей месте.
• Перед использованием убедитесь, что пластины чистые с обеих сторон.
• Чтобы предотвратить повреждение пластин, используйте их только с тем устройством, для которого они предназначены 

(например, не ставите их в печь, на газовые горелки, электрические варочные панели и т.д.).
• Убедитесь, что пластины устойчивы, надежно зафиксированы и правильно расположены на устройстве. Используйте только 

пластины, поставляемые в комплекте с устройством или приобретенные в специализированном сервисном центре.
• Чтобы не повредить пластины устройства, всегда используйте деревянную или пластиковую лопатку.
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4 Примечания

22-23-24
 Если вы хотите приготовить пищу 

различной прожарки, откройте 
гриль и извлеките еду, когда она 
достигнет нужного уровня готовности, 
закройте гриль и приготовьте 
другую еду. Программа продолжит 
цик л приготовления,  пока не 
будет достигнут уровень «полной 
прожарки».

25 Функция сохранения тепла
 Когда  пища будет  полнос тью 

п р и г о т о в л е н а ,  у с т р о й с т в о 
автоматически активирует функцию 
сохранения тепла, индикатор начнет 
светиться красным и устройство 
начнет издавать звуковой сигнал 
каждые 20 секунд. Если оставить пищу 
в гриле, она продолжит готовиться, 
пока пластины не остынут. Чтобы 
отключить звуковой сигнал, нажмите 
кнопку «OK».

 Примечание. Предохранительная 
система автоматически отключит 
устройство через определенное 
время.

22 23

24

25
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5 Очистка и обслуживание

26 Н ажм ите  кнопк у  вк лючени я/
вык лючения,  чтобы вык лючить 
устройство.

27 Отключите устройство от розетки 
электросети.

28 Дайте устройству остыть не менее 2 
часов.

 Чтобы избежать случайных ожогов, 
перед очис ткой дайте  грилю 
полностью остыть.

26 27

2 ч

28
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ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ 
ВАЖЛИВІ ЗАХОДИ З БЕЗПЕКИ
Інструкції з використання, обслуговування та встановлення 
продукту: для забезпечення власної безпеки, будь ласка, 
уважно прочитайте всі інструкції з використання, в тому числі 
які пов'язані з піктограмами. 
 Цей прилад призначений тільки для побутового використання 
всередині приміщення. Він не призначений для використання в 
наступних умовах і на наступне використання гарантія не поширюється:

- кухні для персоналу в магазинах, офісах та інших робочих 
приміщеннях;

- фермерські будинки;
- для гостей в готелях, мотелях та інших житлових приміщеннях;
- домашні готелі типу "нічліг і сніданок".

Перед першим використанням видаліть всі пакувальні матеріали, 
наклейки та аксесуари зсередини та ззовні приладу.
Цей прилад не призначений для використання особами (в тому 
числі дітьми) з обмеженими фізичними, сенсорними або розумовими 
можливостями, або з недостатніми досвідом чи знаннями з 
використання приладу та його властивостей, за винятком випадків, 
коли вони знаходяться під наглядом або проінструктовані стосовно 
використання приладу особою, відповідальною за їхню безпеку. Діти 
повинні завжди знаходитись під наглядом, щоб впевнитись, що вони 
не грають з пристроєм.
Цей прилад можуть використовувати діти старші 8 років та особи зі 
зниженими фізичними, сенсорними та розумовими можливостями 
або котрим бракує досвіду та знань, якщо їм забезпечено нагляд 
та інструкції щодо безпечного користування приладом і якщо 
вони розуміють можливу небезпеку.  Дітям забороняється чистити 
та обслуговувати прилад, за винятком, якщо вони старші 8 років й 
знаходяться під наглядом. 
 Зберігайте прилад та його шнур живлення у недосяжному місці для 
дітей молодше 8 років.
Ніколи не залишайте прилад без нагляду під час його роботи.
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  Температура доступних поверхонь може бути дуже високою під 
час роботи приладу. Ніколи не торкайтеся гарячих поверхонь приладу.
  Цей прилад не призначений для роботи від зовнішнього таймера чи 
окремої системи дистанційного управління.
Перед підключенням приладу повністю розмотайте шнур живлення.
 Якщо шнур живлення пошкоджений, то, щоб запобігти враженню 
електричним струмом, його повинен замінити виробник або його 
технічний представник.
 Забороняється використання подовжувача. Якщо ви приймаєте 
за це відповідальність, використовуйте тільки подовжувач, який 
знаходиться в хорошому стані, має вилку із заземленням і підходить 
для номінальної потужності приладу. Прийміть всі необхідні запобіжні 
заходи, щоб запобігти спотикання о подовжувач. 
 Завжди підключайте прилад до заземленої розетки.
 Переконайтеся, що джерело живлення сумісне з номінальною 
потужністю та напругою, що вказана на нижній частині приладу.
 Для чищення пластин використовуйте губку, гарячу воду і рідину для 
миття посуду.
 Ніколи не занурюйте прилад, його шнур живлення або вилку у воду 
або іншу рідину.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Не нагрівайте або не розігрівайте прилад без двох 
пластин всередині гриля.
Завжди
• Уважно прочитайте інструкції, загальні для різних моделей, які відрізняються аксесуарами з комплекту, і 

зберігайте їх в межах досяжності.
• У разі опіку промийте його негайно холодною водою та, при необхідності, зверніться до лікаря.
• Перед першим використанням помийте пластини (див. параграф 5), налийте трохи олії на них і протріть м'якою тканиною 

або паперовим кухонним рушником.
• Розмістіть шнур живлення з подовжувачем або без таким чином, щоб гості змогли вільно переміщатися навколо столу, не 

спотикаючись об нього. 
• Пара від продуктів, що готуються, може бути небезпечною для тварин, які мають особливо чутливу дихальну систему, 

наприклад, птахи. Ми рекомендуємо власникам птах тримати їх подалі від зони приготування їжі.
• Завжди зберігайте прилад у недосяжному для дітей місці.
• Перед використанням переконайтесь, що пластини чисті з обох сторін.
• Щоб запобігти пошкодженню пластин, використовуйте їх тільки на приладі, для якого вони були розроблені (наприклад, не 

кладіть їх у духовку, на газові конфорки або електроплиту тощо).
• Переконайтеся, що пластини стійкі, правильно встановлені й правильно закріплені на приладі. Завжди використовуйте 

пластини, які постачаються з приладом або придбайте їх в акредитованому сервісному центрі.
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• Завжди користуйтеся дерев'яною або пластиковою лопаткою, щоб не пошкодити пластини.
• Завжди використовуйте аксесуари, які постачаються з приладом або придбайте їх в акредитованому сервісному центрі. Не 

використовуйте їх для інших приладів або цілей.

Ніколи
• Не використовуйте прилад надворі.
• Ніколи не залишайте прилад без нагляду, якщо він підключений до розетки або  працює.
• Щоб запобігти перегріву приладу, ніколи не ставте його в кутку або під настінною шафою.
• Ніколи не ставте прилад на крихку поверхню (скляний стіл, скатертина, лаковані меблі) або на м'яку поверхню, 

наприклад, кухонний рушник. 
• Ніколи не ставте прилад під шафою, що прикріплена до стіни, або під полицею, або поруч з горючими 

матеріалами, наприклад, жалюзі, штори або гобелени 
• Ніколи не ставте прилад на або поруч з гарячими або слизькими поверхнями; шнур живлення не повинен 

знаходитися або контактувати з гарячими частинами приладу, лежати близько до джерел тепла або спиратися 
на гострі краї.

• Не ставте кухонний посуд на поверхню приладу для приготування.
• Ніколи не ріжте їжу безпосередньо на пластинах. 
• Не користуйтеся металевими мочалками, жорсткими губками або абразивними порошками для чищення, 

оскільки це може пошкодити антипригарне покриття.
• Не пересувайте прилад під час його роботи.
• Не переносьте прилад за ручку або металеві дроти.
• Ніколи не запускайте прилад без їжі всередині.
• Не використовуйте алюмінієву фольгу або інші предмети між пластинами та продуктами, що готуються.
• Не виймайте лоток для збору олії під час приготування їжі. Якщо лоток для збору олії заповнився при 

приготуванні їжі, перед тим як його спорожнити, дайте приладу охолонути.
• Не ставте гарячу пластину на крихку поверхню або під воду.
• Щоб зберегти антипригарні властивості покриття, уникайте надмірного попереднього нагрівання порожнього 

приладу.
• Ніколи не торкайтеся пластин, коли вони гарячі.
• Не готуйте їжу в алюмінієвій фользі.
• Щоб не пошкодити свій прилад, не готуйте по рецептам з фламбе. 
• Не кладіть алюмінієву фольгу або інші предмети між пластинами й нагрівальним елементом.
• Ніколи не нагрівайте і не готуйте на приладі, якщо він відкритий.
• Ніколи не розігрівайте прилад без пластин.

Поради / інформація
• Дякуємо за покупку цього приладу, який призначений тільки для побутового використання.
• Для вашої безпеки цей прилад відповідає чинним стандартам і нормам - Директива по низьковольтному 

обладнанню - Директива про електромагнітну сумісність - Директива про захист довкілля - Директива про 
матеріали, що контактують з продуктами харчування.

• Під час першого використання прилад може видавати легкий запах і дим перші декілька хвилин.
• Наша компанія дотримується постійної політики наукових досліджень й розробок і може модифікувати ці 

продукти без попереднього повідомлення.
• Не вживайте продукти харчування, які контактують з частинами, що відмічені логотипом .
• Якщо продукт для готування занадто товстий, система безпеки зупиняє прилад.

Захист довкілля
В першу чергу захист довкілля!

 Ваш прилад містить цінні матеріали, які можуть бути відновлені або утилізовані.
 Залиште його в місцевому пункті збору відходів.
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INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
WAŻNE ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Wytyczne w sprawie użytkowania, konserwacji i instalowania 
produktu: dla własnego bezpieczeństwa należy przeczytać całą 
instrukcję i zapoznać się z zamieszczonymi w niej piktogramami.
 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego w 
pomieszczeniach. Gwarancja nie obejmuje następujących zastosowań, 
do których urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone:

- kuchenki pracownicze w sklepach, biurach i innych obiektach 
pracowniczych;

- domy/gospodarstwa rolne;
- pokoje w hotelach, motelach i innych obiektach mieszkaniowych;
- obiekty typu nocleg ze śniadaniem.

Przed pierwszym użyciem należy usunąć wszystkie materiały 
opakowaniowe, naklejki i akcesoria zarówno po stronie wewnętrznej jak 
i zewnętrznej urządzenia.
Urządzenia nie powinny używać osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczeniach 
fizycznych, czuciowych lub psychicznych, ani osoby bez odpowiedniego 
doświadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba że osoba dorosła odpowiedzialna za 
ich bezpieczeństwo nadzoruje wykonywane przez nie czynności lub 
poinstruowała je wcześniej odnośnie obsługi urządzenia. Aby nie dopuścić 
do zabawy urządzeniem, dzieci powinny pozostawać pod opieką osób 
dorosłych; nie używać jako zabawki.
Pod warunkiem zapewnienia odpowiedniego nadzoru, pouczenia 
na temat bezpiecznej obsługi i dopilnowania zrozumienia zagrożeń, 
urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku od lat 8, osoby o 
ograniczeniach fizycznych, czuciowych lub psychicznych, a także osoby, 
którym brak jest doświadczenia lub wiedzy. Dzieci mogą wykonywać 
czynności związane z czyszczeniem i konserwacją tylko pod warunkiem 
ukończenia 8 lat i tylko pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
 Urządzenie i jego kabel należy trzymać w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci do lat 8.
W czasie użytkowania nigdy nie należy zostawiać urządzenia bez nadzoru.
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  W czasie pracy urządzenia temperatura dostępnych powierzchni 
może być wysoka. Nigdy nie należy dotykać gorących powierzchni 
urządzenia.
  To urządzenie nie jest przystosowane do sterowania za pomocą 
zewnętrznego minutnika lub oddzielnego pilota.
Przed podłączeniem urządzenia, należy całkowicie rozwinąć przewód 
zasilający.
 W celu uniknięcia niebezpiecznych sytuacji, jeżeli przewód zasilający jest 
uszkodzony, należy go wymienić. Wymiany powinien dokonać producent 
lub jego serwis posprzedażowy.
 Nie używać przedłużacza. Pod warunkiem akceptacji odpowiedzialności 
za takie postępowanie, należy używać wyłącznie przedłużacza będącego 
w dobrym stanie, wyposażonego we wtyczkę z bolcem uziemiającym oraz 
dostosowanego do mocy urządzenia. Należy podjąć wszystkie niezbędne 
kroki mające na celu wykluczenie ryzyka potknięcia się kogokolwiek o 
przedłużacz.
 Urządzenie należy zawsze podłączać do kontaktu ściennego z 
uziemieniem.
 Należy dopilnować, aby napięcie i moc zasilania były takie, jak podano 
na spodzie urządzenia.
 Do czyszczenia płyt do pieczenia należy używać gąbki, gorącej wody i 
płynu do mycia naczyń.
 Urządzenia, przewodu zasilającego i wtyczki nie należy nigdy zanurzać w 
wodzie lub innych płynach.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Bez założonych 2 płyt do pieczenia grilla nie należy 
podgrzewać ani wstępnie nagrzewać.
Zalecenia
• Należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcje wspólne dla różnych wersji i akcesoriów dostarczonych z urządzeniem; 

instrukcje te należy mieć potem pod ręką.
• Jeśli dojdzie do wypadku, należy natychmiast spłukać oparzenie zimną wodą i w razie potrzeby wezwać lekarza.
• Przed pierwszym użyciem, należy umyć płyty (patrz część 5), rozprowadzić na nich niewielką ilość oleju do smażenia i wytrzeć 

miękką ściereczką lub papierowym ręcznikiem kuchennym.
• Niezależnie od tego, czy używany jest przedłużacz, czy też nie, przewód zasilający należy starannie poprowadzić w taki sposób, 

aby goście mogli się swobodnie poruszać wokół stołu bez ryzyka potknięcia się o przewód.
• Opary powstające podczas pieczenia mogą być niebezpieczne dla zwierząt o szczególnie wrażliwym układzie oddechowym, np. 

dla ptaków. Zalecamy, aby właściciele ptaków trzymali je z dala od miejsca pieczenia.
• Urządzenie należy zawsze chronić przed dziećmi.
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4 Uwagi

22-23-24
 Jeżeli różne produkty mają zostać 

z a p i e c z o n e  w  r ó ż n y  s p o s ó b 
(dostosowany do indywidualnych 
preferencji), należy otworzyć grill i wyjąć 
z niego część produktów, gdy osiągną 
wymagany stopień przypieczenia, a 
potem zamknąć grill i kontynuować 
pieczenie pozostałych produktów. 
Program będzie kontynuował cykl 
pieczenia aż do poziomu „mocno 
wypieczone”.

25 Funkcja utrzymywania 
temperatury

 Gdy zostanie osiągnięty poziom 
„mocno wypieczone”, pieczenie zostaje 
zakończone. Następnie urządzenie 
a u to m a t yc z n i e  w ł ą c z y  f u n k c j ę 
utrzymywania temperatury, wskaźnik 
świetlny zapali się na czerwono, a 
co 20 sekund będzie słychać sygnał 
dźwiękowy. Jeśli produkty zostaną 
pozostawione na grillu, będą się one 
nadal dopiekały w czasie, gdy płyty 
do pieczenia będą stygły. Sygnał 
dźwiękowy można wyłączyć – wystarczy 
nacisnąć przycisk „OK”.

 Uwaga: Po pewnym czasie system 
zabezpieczający automatycznie wyłączy 
urządzenie.

22 23

24

25
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5 Czyszczenie i konserwacja

26 Nacisnąć przycisk włączone/wyłączone, 
aby wyłączyć urządzenie.

27 Odłączyć urządzenie od zasilania – 
wyjąć wtyczkę z kontaktu ściennego.

28 Pozwolić, aby urządzenie ostygło przez 
co najmniej 2 godziny.

 Aby uniknąć ryzyka oparzeń, przed 
czyszczeniem należy pozwolić, aby grill 
całkowicie ostygł.

26 27

2 h

28
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY  
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Pokyny pro použití, údržbu a instalaci: pro svou vlastní bezpečnost 
si přečtěte všechny odstavce návodu k použití včetně souvisejících 
piktogramů.
 Tento přístroj je určen pouze pro vnitřní použití v domácnosti. Není určen 
pro použití v následujících případech, na které se nevztahuje záruka:

- v kuchyňkách pro zaměstnance v komerčních, 
kancelářských a dalších pracovních prostředích;

- chalupy;
- pro klienty v hotelech, motelech a v jiných typech 

ubytovacích zařízení;
- prostředí, kde se poskytuje nocleh se snídaní.

Před prvním použitím odstraňte všechny obalové materiály, nálepky a 
příslušenství zevnitř i vně spotřebiče.
Přístroj není určen k používání osobami (včetně dětí) s omezenými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem 
zkušeností a znalostí, nejsou-li tyto osoby pod dohledem nebo 
nejsou-li řádně poučeny ohledně použití spotřebiče dospělou osobou 
zodpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost. Děti musí být pod dozorem, aby se 
se zařízením nehrály, nebo ho nepoužívaly jako hračku.
Přístroj mohou používat děti od 8 let a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, 
smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkušeností 
a znalostí, pokud jsou tyto osoby pod dohledem nebo byly řádně poučeny 
ohledně použití spotřebiče bezpečným způsobem a chápou možná rizika 
spojená s jeho používáním. Čištění a údržbu nesmějí provádět děti. Pouze 
pokud jsou starší 8 let a jsou pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
 Uchovávejte přístroj i jeho kabel mimo dosah dětí mladších 8 let.
Zapnuté zařízení nikdy nenechávejte bez dozoru.
  Teplota na přístupných plochách může být vysoká, když 
je zařízení v provozu. Nikdy se nedotýkejte horkých povrchů 
přístroje.
  Toto zařízení není určeno na provoz ve spojení s externím časovačem 
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nebo samostatným systémem na dálkové ovládání.
Před připojením spotřebiče úplně odmotejte napájecí kabel.
 Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen, musí být nahrazen výrobcem nebo 
jeho poprodejním servisem, aby se předešlo jakémukoli nebezpečí.
 Nepoužívejte prodlužovací šňůru. Rozhodnete-li se tak udělat, používejte 
pouze prodlužovací šňůru, která je v dobrém stavu, má zástrčku s 
uzemněním a je vhodná pro výkonovou zatížitelnost spotřebiče. Přijměte 
všechna potřebná opatření, aby se zabránilo zakopnutí o prodlužovací 
kabel.
 Spotřebič vždy zapojujte do uzemněné zásuvky.
 Ujistěte se, že elektrická instalace odpovídá příkonu a napětí, které jsou 
uvedeny na spodní straně přístroje.
 K čištění varných ploten použijte houbu, teplou vodu a mycí prostředek.
 Nikdy neponořujte přístroj, kabel či zástrčku do vody nebo jiné tekutiny.
VAROVÁNÍ: Neohřívejte, nebo nepředhřívejte bez 2 varných ploten 
uvnitř grilu.
Co udělat
• Pozorně si přečtěte návod, který je společný pro různé verze v závislosti na příslušenství dodávané 

s přístrojem, a mějte ho vždy po ruce.
• Pokud dojde k popálení, popálené místo ihned opláchněte studenou vodou a v případě potřeby zavolejte lékaře.
• Před prvním použitím umyjte plotny (viz bod 5), nalijte trochu kuchyňského oleje na plotny a rozetřete měkkým 

hadříkem nebo papírovou utěrkou.
• Umístěte napájecí kabel pečlivě, či už s prodlužovací šňůrou nebo bez ní tak, aby se hosté mohli volně pohybovat 

kolem stolu bez rizika zakopnutí.
• Kuchyňské výpary mohou být nebezpečné pro zvířata, která mají obzvlášť citlivé dýchací cesty jako např. ptáci. 

Doporučujeme majitelům ptáků, aby je umístili mimo kuchyň.
• Přistroj uchovávejte vždy mimo dosahu dětí!
• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda jsou obě plochy plotny čisté.
• Aby nedošlo k poškození ploten, používejte je pouze se zařízením, pro které byly navrženy (například neumísťujte 

je do trouby, na plynové sporáky nebo elektrické varné desky atd.)
• Ujistěte se, že plotny jsou stabilní, dobře umístěny a řádně upevněny na spotřebič. Používejte pouze plotny dodané 

se zařízením nebo kupené v autorizovaném servisním středisku.
• Vždy používejte dřevěnou nebo plastovou špachtli, aby nedošlo k poškození varné plotny.
• Používejte pouze díly nebo příslušenství dodané s přístrojem nebo koupené v autorizovaném servisním středisku. 

Nepoužívejte je pro jiná zařízení nebo účely.

Co nedělat
• Nepoužívejte spotřebič venku.
• Zapnutý nebo zapojený přístroj nikdy nenechávejte bez dozoru.
• Aby se zabránilo přehřátí přístroje, neumísťujte ho do rohu nebo pod nástěnné skříňky.
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• Spotřebič nikdy nedávejte přímo na křehký povrch (skleněný stůl, ubrus, lakovaný nábytek, atd.) 
nebo na měkký povrch, jako je například utěrka.

• Spotřebič nikdy nedávejte pod skříňku zavěšenou na stěně nebo pod polici, nebo vedle hořlavých 
materiálů, jako jsou žaluzie, záclony nebo závěsy.

• Nikdy nedávejte spotřebič na nebo do blízkosti horkých nebo kluzkých povrchů; napájecí kabel 
nesmí být nikdy v blízkosti nebo v kontaktu s horkými částmi spotřebiče, v blízkosti zdrojů tepla 
nebo zůstat na ostrých hranách.

• Nedávejte kuchyňské náčiní na varné povrchy spotřebiče.
• Nikdy nekrájejte potraviny přímo na plotnách.
• Nepoužívejte kovové drátěnky, abrazívní drátěnky nebo drsné čisticí prášky, protože by mohlo 

dojít k poškození nepřilnavého povrchu.
• Přístroj nepřemisťujte, pokud je v provozu.
• Nepřenášejte spotřebič za sržením za rukojeť nebo kovové dráty.
• Nespouštějte spotřebič, pokud je prázdný.
• Nepoužívejte alobal ani jiné předměty mezi plotnou a vařeným jídlem.
• Neodstraňujte odkapávací misku při vaření. V případě, že se odkapávací miska zaplní během 

vaření, nechte přistroj vychladnout před jejím vyprázdněním.
• Horké plotny nedávejte do vody ani na citlivé povrchy.
• V zájmu zachování vlastností vrstvy s nepřilnavým povrchem nenechávejte přístroj příliš dlouho 

zapnutý naprázdno.
• S plotnami nikdy nemanipulujte, když jsou horké.
• Nepečte potraviny zabalené v pergamenovém papíru nebo v alobalu.
• Abyste zabránili jakémukoli poškození výrobku, nikdy na něm nepřipravujte flambované pokrmy.
• Nevkládejte alobal ani žádný jiný předmět mezi varné desky a zdroj tepla.
• Nikdy neohřívejte nebo nevařte, když je gril otevřený.
• Nikdy nezahřívejte spotřebič bez varných ploten.

Rady/Informace
• Děkujeme za zakoupení tohoto zařízení, které je určeno pouze pro domácí použití.
• Pro vaši bezpečnost je spotřebič v souladu s platnými normami a předpisy - směrnice o nízkém 

napětí - elektromagnetické kompatibilitě - životním prostředí - materiálech v kontaktu s 
potravinami.

• Při prvním použití může dojít k mírnému zápachu a trochu kouře během několika prvních minut.
• Naše společnost si vyhrazuje právo kdykoliv v zájmu spotřebitele změnit vlastnosti nebo použité 

díly těchto výrobků.

• Nekonzumujte potraviny, které přišly do kontaktu s částmi označenými logem .
• Pokud je vrstva surovin příliš velká, bezpečnostní systém přeruší chod spotřebiče.

Prostředí
Ochrana životního prostředí je na prvním místě!

Váš spotřebič obsahuje hodnotné materiály, které mohou být obnoveny nebo 
recyklovány.

 Odevzdejte ho do místního zařízení pro sběr odpadu.























68

SK

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY  
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
Pokyny pre použitie, údržbu a inštaláciu: pre svoju vlastnú 
bezpečnosť si prečítajte všetky časti návodu na použitie vrátane 
súvisiacich piktogramov.
 Tento spotrebič je určený len na vnútorné použitie v domácnosti. Nie je 
určený na používanie v nasledujúcich prípadoch, na ktoré sa nevzťahuje 
záruka.

- kuchyne pre zamestnancov v obchodoch, kanceláriách a 
v iných pracovných prostrediach;

- chalupy;
- pre klientov v hoteloch, moteloch a iných ubytovacích 

zariadeniach;
- v zariadeniach, kde sa poskytuje nocľah s raňajkami.

Pred prvým použitím odstráňte všetky obalové materiály, nálepky a 
príslušenstvo zvnútra aj zvonka spotrebiča.
Prístroj nie je určený na používanie osobami (vrátane detí) s obmedzenými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami alebo nedostatkom 
skúseností a znalostí, ak tieto osoby nie sú pod dohľadom alebo nie sú 
riadne poučené z hľadiska použitia prístroja zo strany dospelej osoby 
zodpovednej za ich bezpečnosť. Dohliadnite na to, aby sa deti so 
zariadením nehrali a nepoužívali ho ako hračku.
Tento spotrebič môžu používať deti od 8 rokov a osoby s obmedzenými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami alebo nedostatkom 
skúseností a znalostí, ak sú tieto osoby pod dohľadom, alebo boli riadne 
poučené o používaní spotrebiča bezpečným spôsobom a chápu možné 
riziká spojené s jeho používaním. Čistenie a údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti. 
Iba ak sú staršie ako 8 rokov a sú pod dohľadom dospelej osoby.
 Uchovávajte prístroj aj kábel mimo dosahu detí mladších ako 8 rokov.
Zapnutý prístroj nenechávajte bez dozoru.
  Teplota na prístupných plochách môže byť vysoká, keď je 
zariadenie v prevádzke. Nikdy sa nedotýkajte horúcich povrchov 
prístroja.
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  Prístroj nie je určený na ovládanie pomocou externého časovača ani 
pomocou samostatného systému diaľkového ovládania.
Pred pripojením spotrebiča úplne odmotajte napájací kábel.
 Poškodený sieťový kábel musí vymeniť výrobca alebo jeho popredajný 
servis, aby nedošlo k vzniku nebezpečenstva.
 Nepoužívajte predlžovaciu šnúru. Ak sa rozhodnete tak urobiť, používajte 
iba predlžovaciu šnúru, ktorá je v dobrom stave, má zástrčku s uzemnením 
a je vhodná pre výkonovú zaťažiteľnosť spotrebiča. Prijmite všetky 
potrebné opatrenia, aby sa zabránilo zakopnutiu o predlžovací kábel.
 Spotrebič vždy zapájajte do uzemnenej zásuvky.
 Uistite sa, že elektrická inštalácia zodpovedá príkonu a napätia,
ktoré sú uvedené na spodnej strane prístroja.
 Na čistenie varných platní použite špongiu, teplú vodu a umývací 
prostriedok.
 Nikdy neponárajte prístroj, kábel či zástrčku do vody alebo inej tekutiny.
VAROVANIE: Neohrievajte, alebo nepredhrievajte bez 2 varných platní 
vo vnútri grilu.
Čo urobiť
• Pozorne si prečítajte návod, ktorý je spoločný pre rôzne verzie v závislosti na príslušenstve 

dodávané s prístrojom, a majte ho vždy po ruke.
• Pokiaľ dôjde k popáleniu, popálené miesto ihneď opláchnite studenou vodou a v prípade potreby zavolajte lekára.
• Pred prvým použitím umyte platne (pozrite si bod 5), nalejte trochu kuchynského oleja na platne a rozotrite 

mäkkou handričkou alebo papierovou utierkou.
• Umiestnite napájací kábel starostlivo, či už s predlžovacou šnúrou alebo bez nej tak, aby sa hostia mohli voľne 

pohybovať okolo stola bez rizika zakopnutia.
• Kuchynské výpary môžu byť nebezpečné pre zvieratá, ktoré majú obzvlášť citlivé dýchacie cesty ako napr. vtáci. 

Odporúčame majiteľom vtákov, aby ich umiestnili mimo kuchyňu.
• Prístroj uchovávajte vždy mimo dosahu detí!
• Pred použitím skontrolujte, či sú obe plochy platne čisté.
• Aby nedošlo k poškodeniu platní, používajte ich len so zariadením, pre ktoré boli navrhnuté (napríklad 

neumiestňujte ich do rúry, na plynové sporáky alebo elektrické varné dosky atp.)
• Uistite sa, že platne sú stabilné, dobre umiestnené a riadne upevnené na spotrebič. Používajte iba platne dodané 

so zariadením alebo kúpené v autorizovanom servisnom stredisku.
• Vždy používajte drevenú alebo plastovú špachtľu, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu varnej platne.
• Používajte iba diely alebo príslušenstvo dodané so zariadením alebo kúpené v autorizovanom servisnom stredisku. 

Nepoužívajte ich na iné zariadenie alebo účel.

Čo nerobiť
• Nepoužívajte spotrebič vonku.
• Zapnutý alebo zapojený prístroj nikdy nenechávajte bez dozoru.
• Aby sa zabránilo prehriatiu prístroja, neumiestňujte ho do rohu alebo pod nástenné skrinky.
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4 Poznámky

22-23-24
 Ak chcete pripravovať pokrmy podľa 

rôznych osobných preferencií, otvorte 
spotrebič a pokrm vyberte hneď, ako 
dosiahne požadovanú úroveň prípravy. 
Potom spotrebič zatvorte a pokračujte 
v príprave ostatných surovín. Program 
bude pokračovať v príprave pokrmu, až 
dosiahne úrovne, prepečený - well done '.

25 Funkcia udržovania tepla
 Akonáhle proces prípravy skončí, 

spotrebič prejde do režimu udržiavania 
teploty. Kontrolka začne červeno blikať 
a spotrebič vydá každých 20 sekúnd 
zvukový signál. Ak zostanú suroviny 
položené na grilu, budú sa ďalej 
pripravovať, zatiaľ čo budú varné dosky 
chladnúť, a ďalej pri režime udržiavanie 
teploty. Zvukovú signalizáciu môžete 
vypnúť stlačením tlačidla OK.

 Po z n á m k a :  Po  u r č i t e j  d o b e 
bezpečnostný systém spotrebič 
automaticky vypne.

22 23

24

25
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5 Čistenie a údržba

26 Stlačte hlavný vypínač pre vypnutie 
spotrebiča.

27 Odpojte spotrebič od elektrickej 
zásuvky.

28 Nechajte prístroj zavretý vychladnúť po 
dobu najmenej 2 hodín.

 Ak sa chcete vyhnúť popáleninám, 
nechajte gril pred čistením riadne 
vychladnúť.

26 27

2 H

28
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BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK 
FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Használati, karbantartási és termék telepítési útmutató: a saját 
biztonsága érdekében kérjük, olvassa el a biztonsági útmutató 
minden bekezdését az ezzel kapcsolatos piktogramokat is 
beleértve.
 Ez a készülék kizárólag beltéri, háztartási használatra készült. Nem alkalmas 
az alábbiakban felsorolt használatokra, amelyekre a garancia nem terjed ki:

- személyzeti konyhába üzletekben, irodákban és más munkahelyi 
környezetben

- lakóépületekhez;
- szállodák, motelek és egyéb szálláshelyek ügyfelei általi használatra
- szoba reggelivel típusú környezethez;

Az első használat előtt távolítsa el az összes csomagolóanyagot, matricát 
és valamennyi tartozékot a készülék belsejéből és külsejéről.
Ezt a berendezést nem használhatják olyan személyek (gyermekeket is 
beleértve), akik csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel 
rendelkeznek, vagy nem rendelkeznek kellő belátással és tudással, 
kivéve azt az esetet, ha az említett személyek a biztonságukért felelős 
személy felügyelete alatt állnak, vagy ilyen személytől kaptak utasítást a 
berendezés használatára vonatkozóan. A gyerekeket szemmel kell tartani, 
hogy ne játsszanak a készülékkel, és ne használják játékszerként.
Ezt a készüléket használhatják 8 éves vagy annál idősebb gyermekek, 
illetve csökkent csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi, vagy mentális képességekkel 
rendelkező, vagy kellő tudással és belátással nem rendelkező személyek is, 
ha az említett személyek a biztonságukért felelős, a készülék biztonságos 
használatának módjával és az esetleges veszélyekkel tisztában lévő 
személy felügyelete alatt állnak, vagy ilyen személytől kaptak utasítást 
a berendezés használatára vonatkozóan. Gyermekek nem végezhetik a 
készülék tisztítását és karbantartását, kivéve, ha 8 évesnél idősebbek és 
felnőtt felügyeli őket.
 A készüléket és annak kábelét tartsa távol a 8 évesnél kisebb gyermekektől.
Soha ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a működésben lévő készüléket.
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  Az elérhető felületi hőmérséklet magas lehet, amikor a 
készülék üzemel. Soha ne érjen a készülék felületeihez.
  A készüléket nem külső időkapcsolóról vagy külön távvezérlő rendszerről 
történő üzemeltetésre tervezték.
Teljesen tekerje le a hálózati vezetéket a készülék csatlakoztatása előtt.
 Ha a hálózati vezeték megsérült, az áramütés megelőzése érdekében a 
cserét kizárólag a gyártóval vagy a vásárlás utáni szerviz által végeztesse el.
 Ne használjon hosszabbító kábelt. Ha vállalja a felelősséget azért, ha 
mégis ezt teszi, akkor csak olyan hosszabbító kábelt használjon, amely 
jó állapotban van, földelt csatlakozódugóval rendelkezik, és megfelel a 
készülék teljesítményének. Tegyen meg minden biztonsági óvintézkedést, 
hogy senki ne tudjon megbotlani a hosszabbító kábelben.
 A készüléket mindig földelt csatlakozóaljzathoz csatlakoztassa.
 Ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati feszültség megfelel-e a készülék névleges 
adatait tartalmazó címkéjén feltüntetett értékeknek.
 A sütőlapok tisztításához használjon szivacsot, meleg vizet és folyékony 
mosogatószert.
 Soha ne merítse a készüléket vagy a hálózati vezetéket és a csatlakozódugót 
vízbe vagy bármely más folyadékba.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne melegítsen vagy előmelegítsen, ha a 2 sütőlap 
nincs a grillsütőben.
Teendők
• Alaposan olvassa el a használati utasításokat a különböző változatokhoz a készülékéhez mellékelt 

tartozékoktól függően, és tartsa elérhető helyen.
• Amennyiben baleset történik, azonnal engedjen hideg vizet az égett felületre, és szükség esetén forduljon 

orvoshoz.
• Az első használat előtt mosogassa el a sütőlapokat (lásd 5. bekezdés), öntsön egy kevés sütőolajat a sütőlapokra, és 

törölje le egy puha ruhával vagy konyhai papírtörlővel.
• Óvatosan úgy helyezze el a hosszabbító kábelt, akár használ hosszabbító kábelt, akár nem, hogy a vendégek 

szabadon tudjanak az asztal körül mozogni, anélkül, hogy megbotlanának benne.
• A sütés közben keletkező gőzök veszélyesek lehetnek főleg azon állatokra nézve, amelyek légzőrendszere érzékeny, 

például a madaraké. Javasoljuk a madár tulajdonosoknak, hogy tartsák őket távol a sütési területtől.
• Gyermekektől mindig elzárva tárolja a készüléket.
• Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy mindkét sütőlap tiszta-e.
• A sütőlapok sérülésének elkerülése érdekében csak azon a készüléken használja őket, amelyre tervezték (pl. Ne 

helyezze sütőbe, gázrózsára vagy elektromos sütőlapra stb.).
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a sütőlapok stabilan és megfelelően vannak-e a készülékbe helyezve. Csak a készülékkel mellékelt 

vagy hivatalos márkaszervizben vásárolt sütőlapokat használja.
• A sütőlapok sérülésének elkerülése érdekében mindig használjon fa vagy műanyag lapátot.
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• Csak a készülékkel mellékelt vagy hivatalos márkaszervizben vásárolt alkatrészeket vagy tartozékokat használja. Ne 
használja más készülékekben vagy más célra.

Tilos
• Ne használja a készüléket kültéren.
• Soha ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a csatlakoztatott vagy működésben lévő készüléket.
• A készülék túlmelegedésének megakadályozása érdekében ne helyezze sarokba vagy fali szekrény 

alá.
• Soha ne helyezze a készüléket közvetlenül törékeny felületre (üvegasztal, asztalterítő, lakkozott 

bútorok stb.), vagy puha felületre, pl. konyhakendőre.
• Soha ne helyezze a készüléket falra szerelt szekrény vagy polc alá, vagy gyúlékony anyagok mellé, 

pl. reluxa, függönyök vagy faliszőnyegek.
• Soha ne helyezze a készüléket forró vagy csúszós felületekre; a hálózati kábel soha ne legyen közel 

a készülék forró alkatrészeihez, forró felületekhez közel, és ne lógjon át éles széleken.
• Ne helyezzen főzőedényeket a készülék sütőfelületeire.
• Soha ne vágjon közvetlenül a sütőlapokon.
• Ne használjon fém súrolószivacsot, súroló hatású acélforgácsvattát vagy durva súrolószert, mivel 

az megrongálhatja a tapadásmentes bevonatot.
• Működtetés közben ne mozgassuk a készüléket.
• Ne vigye a készüléket a kábelnél vagy a fémes vezetékeknél fogva.
• Soha ne működtesse üresen a készüléket.
• Ne használjon alumínium fóliát vagy más tárgyakat a sütőlap és a sütendő étel között.
• Sütés közben ne távolítsa el a zsírfelfogó tálcát. Ha a zsírfelfogó tálca megtelik sütés közben: 

kiürítés előtt hagyja a készüléket kihűlni.
• Ne helyezze a forró sütőlapot törékeny felületekre vagy víz alá.
• A tapadásmentes tulajdonságok megőrzése érdekében ne melegítse elő túlzottan az üres 

készüléket.
• A sütőlapokat soha ne kezelje forró állapotban.
• Ne süssön ételt alumínium fólián.
• A készülék sérülésének elkerülése érdekében ne alkalmazzon flambírozást tartalmazó recepteket.
• Ne helyezzen alumínium réteget vagy egyéb más tárgyat a sütőlapok és a fűtőelem közé-
• Soha ne melegítsen vagy süssön, amíg a grillező nyitva van.
• Soha ne melegítse fel a készüléket a sütőlapok nélkül.

Tippek/információ
• Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a készüléket, amely kizárólag háztartási használatra készült.
• Az Ön biztonsága érdekében a készülék megfelel a megfelelő szabályoknak és szabványoknak – az alacsonyfeszültségi 

irányelvnek – az elektromágneses interferenciáról szóló szabványnak – A környezeti előírásoknak – az ételekkel 
érintkező anyagokról szóló előírásoknak .

• Az első használatkor enyhe szag és kevés füst keletkezhet az első pár percben.
• A cégünk folyamatosan végez kutatás-fejlesztést, és előzetes értesítés nélkül módosíthatja a termékeket.
• Ne fogyasszon olyan ételeket, amelyek a  logóval ellátott alkatrészekkel érintkeznek.
• Ha az étel túl vastag, akkor a biztonsági rendszer nem engedi működni a készüléket.

Környezet
A környezetvédelem az első!

 A készülék értékes nyersanyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek visszanyerhetők vagy 
újrahasznosíthatók.

 Adja le a készüléket a helyi önkormányzati hulladékgyűjtő telepen.
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ 
ВАЖНИ ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
Напътствия за използването, поддръжка и инсталация на 
продукта: в името на Вашата безопасност, моля, прочетете 
всички параграфи на ръководството с инструкции, 
включително свързаните пиктограми.
 Този уред е предназначен за използване само на закрито и в домашни 
условия. Той не е предназначен за използване за следните цели и 
гаранцията няма да важи за:

- кухненски зони за персонала в магазини, офиси и други 
работни среди;

- ферми;
- от клиенти в хотели, мотели и други места за жилищно 

настаняване;
- среди тип “нощувка и закуска”.

Преди първата употреба отстранете всички опаковъчни материали, 
стикери и аксесоари от вътрешната и от външната страна на уреда..
Този уред не е предназначен за използване от лица (включително 
деца) с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени способности 
или с липса на опит и знания, освен ако не получават наблюдение 
или инструкции относно използването на уреда от възрастно лице, 
отговарящо за тяхната безопасност. Децата трябва да се наблюдават, 
за да не си играят с уреда и да не го ползват като играчка.
Този уред може да се използва от деца на възраст 8 и повече години 
и лица с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени способности 
или липса на опит и знания, ако получат наблюдение или инструкции 
относно употребата на уреда по безопасен начин и разберат 
свързаните с уреда рискове. Почистването и потребителската 
поддръжка не бива да се извършват от деца, освен ако имат навършени 
8 години и не го извършват в присъствието на възрастен.
 Дръжте уреда и кабела му извън обсега на деца под 8-годишна възраст.
Никога не оставяйте уреда без наблюдение, когато се използва.
  Температурата на достъпните повърхности може да 
е висока, докато уредът работи. Никога не докосвайте 
горещите повърхности на уреда.
   Уредът не е предвиден за употреба чрез външен таймер или отделна 
система за дистанционен контрол.
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Развийте захранващия кабел докрай, преди да включите уреда в 
контакта.
 Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, трябва да се смени от 
производителя или негов сервизен представител, за да се избегнат 
всички рискове.
 Не използвайте удължителен проводник. Ако поемете отговорността 
за това, използвайте само удължителен проводник в добро състояние, 
с щепсел със заземяваща връзка и подходящ за напрежението на 
уреда. Вземете всички необходими предпазни мерки, за да не се спъне 
никой в удължителния кабел.
 Винаги включвайте уреда в заземен контакт.
 Уверете се, че подаваното електрозахранване е съвместимо с 
мощността и волтажа, посочени отдолу на уреда.
 Използвайте гъба, топла вода и почистващ препарат за почистване 
на готвещите плочи.
 Никога не потапяйте уреда, захранващия му кабел или щепсела във 
вода или друга течност.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не извършвайте нагряване или предварително 
нагряване, без 2-те плочи за готвене да са в уреда.
Какво да правите
• Прочетете инструкциите внимателно, включително и за различните версии, в зависимост 

от аксесоарите, доставени с Вашия уред, и ги дръжте на лесно.
• В случай на инцидент, незабавно изплакнете изгореното със студена вода и повикайте лекар, ако е 

необходимо.
• Преди първата употреба измийте плочите (вижте параграф 5), налейте малко готварско олио върху плочите и 

ги избършете с мека кърпа или кухненска хартия.
• Поставете захранващия кабел внимателно, без значение дали се използва удължителен проводник или не, 

така, че гостите да могат свободно да се движат около масата, без да се спъват в кабела.
• Изпаренията при готвене могат да бъдат опасни за животни, които имат особено чувствителна дихателна 

система, като например птици. Съветваме стопаните на птици да ги държат далеч от зоната за готвене.
• Винаги дръжте уреда извън обсега на деца.
• Преди употреба проверете дали и двете повърхности на плочата са чисти.
• За да избегнете увреждане на плочите, ги използвайте само с уреда, за който са предназначени (т.е., не ги 

поставяйте във фурна, върху газов или електрически котлон и т.н.).
• Уверете се, че плочите са стабилни, добре позиционирани и правилно захванати към уреда. Използвайте 

само плочите, предоставени с уреда, или закупени от одобрен сервизен център.
• Винаги използвайте дървена или пластмасова шпатула, за да не повредите плочите за готвене.
• Използвайте само части или аксесоари, предоставени с уреда или закупени от одобрен сервизен център. Не 

ги използвайте за други уреди или цели.

Какво да не правите
• Не използвайте уреда на открито.
• Никога не оставяйте уреда без наблюдение, когато е включен в контакта или се използва.

BG
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4 Коментари

22-23-24
 Ако искате да готвите храна за 

различни лични вкусове, отворете 
грила и извадете храната, когато 
достигне желаното ниво, след което 
затворете грила и продължете да 
готвите останалата храна. Програмата 
ще продължи своя цикъл на готвене, 
док ато дос тигне ниво “добре 
сготвено”.

25 Функция за поддържане на 
топлина

 Когато бъде достигнато нивото “добре 
сготвено”, готвенето приключва 
и уредът автоматично активира 
функцията за поддържане на топлина, 
индикаторната лампичка свети в 
червено, а уредът започва да издава 
звуков сигнал на всеки 20 секунди.  
Ако на грила бъде оставена храна, 
тя ще продължи да се готви, докато 
плочите за готвене изстиват. Можете 
да деактивирате звуковия сигнал, като 
натиснете бутона “ОК”.

 Бележка: системата за безопасност 
ще изключи уреда автоматично след 
определен период от време.

22 23

24

25
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5 Почистване и поддръжка

26 Натиснете бутона за вкл/изкл, за да 
изключите уреда.

27 Извадете щепсела на уреда от 
контакта.

28 Оставете да изстине най-малко 2 
часа.

 За да избегнете случайни изгаряния, 
оставете грила да изстине добре, 
преди да го почиствате.

26 27

2 ч.

28 BG
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SIGURNOSNE UPUTE 
VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE MJERE OPREZA
Koristite smjernice za održavanje i postavljanje proizvoda: radi 
vlastite sigurnosti, pročitajte sve odlomke uputa za uporabu, 
uključujući pripadajuće piktograme.
 Uređaj je namijenjen samo za uporabu u domaćinstvu. Ovaj uređaj nije 
namijenjen za uporabu u sljedećim primjenama, te jamstvo ne vrijedi za:

- kuhinje osoblja u trgovinama, uredima i drugim radnim 
okruženjima;

- vikendicama;
- od strane gostiju u hotelima, motelima i drugim 

okruženjima stambenog tipa;
- objektima za noćenje i doručak.

Prije prve uporabe uklonite sav ambalažni materijal, naljepnice i pribor 
unutar i izvan uređaja.
Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen za uporabu od strane osoba (uključujući 
djecu) sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima 
ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako im je dala dopuštenje ili ih 
uputila u korištenje uređaja osoba odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost. Djecu 
je potrebno nadgledati kako se ne bi igrala s uređajem te kako ga ne bi 
koristila kao igračku.
Ovaj uređaj mogu koristiti djeca starija od 8 godina i starija, kao i osobe 
sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim mogućnostima ili osobe 
bez iskustva i znanja uz nadzor ili upute vezane za korištenje na siguran 
način i uz shvaćanje povezanih opasnosti. Poslove čišćenja i održavanja 
ne smiju obavljati djeca osim ako su starija od 8 godina i pod nadzorom.
 Držite uređaj i kabel za napajanje podalje od dohvata djece mlađe od 8 
godina.
Nikada ne ostavljajte uređaj spojen na napajanje kada nije u uporabi.
  Dostupne površine mogu biti visoke temperature dok 
uređaj radi. Nikad ne dodirujte vruće površine uređaja.
  Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen korištenju u kombinaciji s vanjskim uklopnim 
satom ili zasebnim sustavom za daljinsko upravljanje.
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Potpuno odmotajte kabel za napajanje prije priključivanja uređaja.
 Ako je električni kabel oštećen mora ga zamijeniti proizvođač ili stručna 
osoba radi izbjegavanja opasnosti.
 Ne koristite produžni kabel. Ako prihvaćate odgovornost za to, samo 
koristite produžni kabel koji je u dobrom stanju, koji ima priključak s 
uzemljenjem i pogodan je za uređaj ovog napona. Poduzmite sve 
potrebne mjere opreza kako bi se spriječilo da se bilo tko spotakne na 
produžni kabel.
 Uređaj uvijek priključite u uzemljenu zidnu utičnicu.
 Provjerite je li električno napajanje kompatibilno sa snagom i naponom 
navedenim na dnu uređaja.
 Za čišćenje ploče za kuhanje koristite spužvu, toplu vodu i sredstvo za 
pranje posuđa.
 Uređaj, strujni kabel i utikač ne uranjajte u vodu niti druge tekućine.
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte zagrijavati ili predgrijavati bez postavljene 2 
ploče za pečenje unutar roštilja.
Učiniti sljedeće
• Pažljivo pročitajte upute, zajedničke za različite inačice, ovisno o dodatnom priboru kojeg ste 

dobili s uređajem, i držite ih na dohvat ruke.
• Ako dođe do nezgode, opeklinu odmah ispirite hladnom vodom, a ako je potrebno zatražite liječničku pomoć.
• Prije prve uporabe, operite ploču (ovisno o modelu) nalijte malo jestivog ulja na ploču i obrišite mekom krpom ili 

papirnatim ručnikom.
• Postavite kabel za napajanje pažljivo, bez obzira da li koristite produžni kabel ili ne, tako da se gosti mogu slobodno 

kretati oko stola bez spoticanja preko kabela.
• Pare od pečenja mogu biti opasne za životinje koje imaju posebno osjetljiv dišni sustav, kao što su ptice. Vlasnike 

ptica savjetujemo da ih drže podalje od područja za pečenje.
• Uređaj uvijek držite izvan dosega djece.
• Prije uporabe se uvjerite da su obje strane ploče čiste.
• Kako bi se spriječilo oštećenje ploča, koristite ih samo na uređaju za kojeg su dizajnirane (npr, ne stavljajte ih u 

pećnicu, na plinske plamenike ili električne ploče za kuhanje itd.).
• Osigurajte da ploče ili rešetke budu stabilne, dobro postavljene i odgovarajuće učvršćene na uređaj. Koristite samo 

ploče i rešetke koje ste dobili s uređajem ili nabavljene od ovlaštenog servisnog centra.
• Uvijek koristite drvenu ili plastičnu lopaticu za okretanje namirnica, kako biste izbjegli oštećivanje ploče za kuhanje.
• Koristite samo ploče i rešetke koje ste dobili s uređajem ili nabavljene od ovlaštenog servisnog centra. Nemojte ih 

koristiti i za druge uređaje ili namjene.

Ne učiniti
• Ne koristite uređaj na otvorenom.
• Nikada ne ostavljajte uređaj bez nadzora kada je spojen na napajanje ili je u uporabi.
• Kako bi se spriječilo pregrijavanje, ne postavljajte ga u kut ili uz zid.
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• Nikada ne postavljajte uređaj izravno na osjetljivu površinu (stakleni stol, stolnjak, lakirani 
namještaj, itd.) ili na mekanu površinu, kao što je papirnati ručnik.

• Nikad ne postavljajte uređaj u ormarić pričvršćen na zid, na policu ili pored zapaljivih materijala 
kao što su rolete, zavjese ili tapete.

• Uređaj nikada ne stavljajte na ili u blizinu vrućih površina. Strujni kabel nikada ne smije biti u 
blizini ili u dodiru s vrućim dijelovima uređaja, u blizini izvora topline ili oslonjen na oštre rubove.

• Ne stavljajte posuđe na površinu uređaja za pečenje.
• Nikada nemojte rezati namirnice izravno na pločama.
• Nemojte koristiti metalne spužvice za ribanje, abrazivnu žičanu vunu ili oštre lopatice jer to može 

oštetiti neprianjajući premaz.
• Ne pomičite uređaj dok radi.
• Ne nosite uređaj za dršku ili metalne žice.
• Nikada ne uključujte prazan uređaj.
• Ne koristite aluminijsku foliju ili slične materijale između ploče i roštilja i jela koje se priprema.
• Nemojte vaditi ladicu za prikupljanje masnoće pri pečenju. Ako se ladica za prikupljanje masti 

prilikom pečenja napuni: ostavite uređaj da se ohladi prije pražnjenja.
• Ne stavljajte ploču za pečenje na krhku površinu niti je uranjajte u vodu.
• Za očuvanje svojstva premaza protiv prianjanja, izbjegavajte pretjerano predgrijanje s praznim 

uređajom.
• Pločama nikada ne treba rukovati kada su vruće.
• Ne pecite hranu u aluminijskoj foliji.
• Kako biste izbjegli oštećivanje proizvoda, nemojte nikada koristiti flambe način pripreme na 

ovom uređaju.
• Ne stavljajte list aluminija ili bilo koji drugi predmet između ploče i grijača.
• Nikad nemojte zagrijavati ili peći dok je roštilj otvoren.
• Nikad ne zagrijavajte uređaj bez ploče za pečenje.

Savjeti/informacije
• Zahvaljujemo na kupnji ovog uređaja, koji je namijenjen samo za kućnu uporabu.
• Radi vaše sigurnosti, ovaj uređaj odgovara svim važećim standardima i propisima - Direktiva o 

niskom naponu, elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti, materijalima pogodnim za dodir s hranom.
• Tijekom prve uporabe može se na nekoliko minuta pojaviti lagani miris i malo dima.
• Naša tvrtka ima politiku neprekidnog istraživanja i razvoja, te može izmijeniti te proizvode bez 

prethodne najave.
• Nemojte konzumirajte hranu koja dođe u kontakt s dijelovima označenim s logotipom .
• Ako je hrana previše debela sigurnosni sustav spriječit će rad uređaja.

Okoliš
Vodite računa o zaštiti okoliša!

 Vaš uređaj sadrži vrijedne materijale koji se mogu povratiti ili reciklirati.
 Ostavite uređaj na lokalnom postrojenju za sakupljanje takve vrste otpada.
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ 
IMPORTANTE
Ghiduri de utilizare, întreținere și instalare a produsului: pentru 
siguranța dumneavoastră, vă rugăm să citiți toate paragrafele din 
manualul de instrucțiuni, inclusiv pictogramele asociate.
 Acest aparat este destinat numai pentru uz casnic la interior. Acesta nu 
este destinat a fi utilizat în următoarele aplicaţii, iar garanţia nu se va 
aplica pentru:

- bucătării ale personalului din magazine, birouri şi alte medii de lucru;
- ferme;
- de către clienţi în hoteluri, moteluri şi alte locaţii de tip rezidenţial;
- în locaţii de tip pensiune.

Înainte de prima utilizare, eliminați toate materialele de ambalare, 
autocolantele și accesoriile din interiorul și exteriorul aparatului.
Acest aparat nu este destinat folosirii de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu 
capacităţi fizice, senzoriale sau intelectuale reduse, sau lipsite de experienţă 
sau cunoştinţe, exceptând cazul în care acestea sunt supravegheate sau 
instruite în prealabil cu privire la utilizarea aparatului de o persoană adultă 
responsabilă de securitatea lor. Copiii trebuie supravegheaţi pentru a vă 
asigura că nu se joacă cu aparatul şi nu folosesc aparatul drept jucărie.
Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de către copii cu vârsta de peste 8 ani şi de 
către persoane cu capacităţi fizice, senzoriale sau intelectuale reduse ori 
lipsite de cunoştinţe sau de experienţă, dacă sunt supravegheate sau 
au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului în deplină siguranţă şi 
înţeleg pericolele la care se expun. Curăţarea şi întreţinerea aparatului nu 
se vor efectua de copii, cu excepţia cazului când aceştia au vârsta peste 
8 ani şi sunt supravegheaţi.
 Nu lăsaţi aparatul şi cordonul de alimentare al acestuia la îndemâna 
copiilor cu vârsta sub 8 ani.
Nu lăsaţi niciodată aparatul nesupravegheat atunci când acesta se află 
în funcţiune.
  Temperaturile de suprafață accesibile pot fi ridicate atunci când 
aparatul este în funcțiune. Nu atingeţi niciodată suprafeţele fierbinţi ale 
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aparatului.
  Acest aparat nu a fost conceput pentru a putea fi utilizat prin intermediul 
unui temporizator extern sau cu un sistem de control de la distanță.
Desfășurați complet cablul de alimentare înainte de conectarea aparatului 
la priză.
 Dacă este deteriorat cordonul de alimentare, acesta trebuie înlocuit de 
producător sau de agentul său de service, pentru a se evita orice pericol.
 A nu se folosi un prelungitor electric. Dacă acceptați răspunderea pentru 
acest lucru, utilizați doar un cablu prelungitor care este în stare bună, 
are ștecher cu împământare și este potrivit pentru puterea nominală a 
aparatului. Luați toate măsurile de precauție necesare pentru a preveni 
împiedicarea oricăror persoane de cablul prelungitor.
 Conectați întotdeauna aparatul într-o priză cu împământare.
 Asigurați-vă că alimentarea cu energie electrică este compatibilă cu 
puterea nominală și tensiunea indicate în partea de jos a aparatului.
 Utilizați un burete, apă caldă și detergent lichid pentru vase pentru a 
curăța plăcile de gătit.
 Nu scufundați aparatul, cablul de alimentare și ștecherul acestuia în apă 
ori în orice alt lichid.
AVERTIZARE: Nu încălziți sau preîncălziți fără cele 2 plăci de gătit în 
interiorul grătarului.
Recomandări
• Citiți instrucțiunile cu atenție, comune versiunilor diferite, în funcție de accesoriile furnizate împreună cu 

aparatul dvs. și păstrați-le la îndemână.
• În cazul în care se produce un accident, clătiți imediat arsura cu apă rece și contactați un medic dacă este necesar.
• Înainte de prima utilizare, se spală plăcile (a se vedea paragraful 5), se toarnă puțin ulei de gătit pe plăci și se șterg 

cu o cârpă moale sau cu un prosop de hârtie de bucătărie.
• Poziționați cablul de alimentare cu atenție, indiferent dacă este utilizat un cablu prelungitor sau nu, astfel încât 

oaspeții să se poată deplasa liber în jurul mesei, fără să se împiedice de acesta.
• Fumul de la gătit poate fi periculos pentru animalele care au un sistem respirator deosebit de sensibil, cum ar fi 

păsările. Se recomandă proprietarilor de păsări să le țină departe de zona de gătit.
• Depozitaţi întotdeauna aparatul într-un loc inaccesibil copiilor.
• Verificați ca ambele fețe ale plăcii să fie curate înainte de utilizare.
• Pentru a preveni deteriorarea plăcilor, folosiți-le numai pe aparatul pentru care au fost proiectate (de exemplu nu le 

plasați într-un cuptor, pe aragaz sau pe plita electrică etc).
• Asigurați-vă că plăcile sunt stabile, bine poziționate și corect prinse de aparat. Utilizați numai plăcile furnizate 

împreună cu aparatul sau cumpărate de la un centru de service autorizat.
• Folosiți întotdeauna o spatulă de lemn sau de plastic, pentru a evita deteriorarea plăcilor de gătit.
• Utilizați numai piesele sau accesoriile furnizate împreună cu aparatul sau cumpărate de la un centru de service 

autorizat. Nu le utilizați la alte aparate sau în alte scopuri.
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4 Comentarii

22-23-24
 În cazul în care doriți să gătiți mâncare 

după difer ite gustur i  personale, 
deschideți grătarul și scoateți mâncarea 
când a atins nivelul dorit și apoi 
închideți grătarul și continuați gătitul 
altor produse alimentare. Programul va 
continua ciclul său de gătit până când 
ajunge la nivelul "bine făcut".

25 Funcţia de menţinere la cald
 Odată ce se ajunge la gătitul "bine 

făcut", gătitul este finalizat, aparatul 
activează automat funcția de menținere 
la cald, indicatorul luminos devine roșu 
și aparatul începe să emită semnale 
sonore la fiecare 20 de secunde. În cazul 
în care produsele alimentare sunt lăsate 
pe grătar, acesta va continua să gătească 
în timp ce plăcile de gătit se răcesc. Este 
posibil să dezactivați semnalul sonor 
prin apăsarea butonului "OK".

 Notă: sistemul de siguranță va opri 
aparatul automat după o anumită 
perioadă de timp.

22 23

24

25
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5 Curăţare şi întreţinere

26 Apăsați pe butonul de pornire/oprire 
pentru a opri aparatul.

27 Scoateți aparatul din priză.

28 Lăsați-l să se răcească timp de cel puțin 
2 ore.

 Pentru a evita arsurile accidentale, lăsați 
grătarul să se răcească bine înainte de a-l 
curăța.

26 27

2 H

28
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VARNOSTNA NAVODILA 
POMEMBNI VARNOSTNI UKREPI
Uporabite smernice za vzdrževanje in uprabo aparata: za vašo 
varnost, preberite vse prehode z navodili za uporabo, vključno z 
ustreznimi piktogrami.
 Naprava je namenjena samo za domačo uporabo. Vaš aparat ni bil 
predviden za uporabo pod naslednjimi pogoji, ki niso zajeti v garanciji:

- kuhinjsko osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih delovnih 
okoljih;

- počitniške hiše;
- s strani gostov v hotelih, motelih in drugih namestitvenih 

objektih;
- objektov za nočitev z zajtrkom.

Pred prvo uporabo odstranite ves embalažni material, nalepke in dodatke 
znotraj in zunaj naprave.
Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vključno z otroki), ki imajo 
zmanjšane fizične, senzorične ali duševne zmogljivosti ter nimajo dovolj 
izkušenj ali znanja, razen če jih pri uporabi naprave nadzorujejo in 
usmerjajo osebe, odgovorne za njihovo varnost. Otroke je treba nadzirati, 
da se z napravo ne bodo igrali in  jo ne uporabljali kot igračo.
Tisto napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci v starosti od 8 let in starejši in osebe 
z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali osebe 
ki nimajo izkušenj in znanja, če so pod nadzorom ali so dobili navodila 
glede uporabe na varen način in razumejo tveganja povezana z uporabo. 
Čiščenje in vzdrževanje ne smejo opravljati otroci, razen, če so starejši od 
8 let in so pod nadzorom.
 Napravo in njen napajalni kabel držite izven dosega otrok mlajših od 8 let.
Naprave nikoli ne pustite priključene na električno omrežje ko ni v uporabi.
  Ko naprava deluje dostopne površine lahko postanejo zelo 
vroče. Nikoli se ne dotikajte vroče površine naprave.
  Ta naprava ni namenjena uporabi z zunanjim časovnikom prek zunanje 
stikalne ure ali ločenim sistemom za daljinsko upravljanje.
Popolnoma odvijte napajalni kabel pred priključitvijo naprave.
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 Če se električni kabel poškoduje, da se izognete nevarnosti, ga mora 
nadomestiti proizvajalec ali usposobljena oseba.
 Ne uporabljajte podaljška. Če sprejmete odgovornost za to, uporabite 
samo podaljšek ki je v dobrem stanju, ki ima povezavo z ozemljitvi in je 
primeren za napravo te napetosti. Sprejmite vse potrebne ukrepe da se 
prepreči da kdorkoli naleti na podaljšek.
 Napravo vedno povežite na ozemljeni stenski priključek.
 Poskrbite da je napajalna mreža združljiva z močjo in napetostjo 
navedenimi na dnu naprave.
 Za čiščenje kuhalnih plošč uporabite gobico, toplo vodo in čistilo za 
pomivanje posode.
 Enoto, napajalni kabel in vtikač ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge tekočine.
OPOZORILO: Ne grejte ali predgrejte brez določitve 2 plošče v notranjosti 
žara.
Narediti
• Pazljivo preberite navodila za uporabo, skupna za več različic, odvisno od opreme, ki ste jih dobili 

z napravo, in poskrbite da so na doseg roke.
• Če se zgodi nesreča, opeklino takoj sprati s hladno vodo, in če je potrebno, poiskati zdravniško pomoč.
• Pred prvo uporabo operite ploščo (odvisno od modela) vlijte malo jedilnega olja na ploščo in obrišite z mehko 

krpo ali papirnato brisačo.
• Namestite napajalni kabel previdno, ne glede na to ali uporabljate podaljšek ali ne, tako da se gostje lahko prosto 

gibljejo okoli mize brez spotikanja nad kabli.
• Pare od pečenja so lahko nevarne za živali, še posebej za živali katere majo občutljiv dihalni sistem, kot so ptice. 

Lastnike ptic svetujemo da jih drže izven območja za peko.
• Napravo vedno držite izven dosega otrok.
• Pred uporabo se prepričajte da sta obe strani plošč čisti.
• Da bi preprečili poškodbe na plošči, jih uporabljajte samo na napravi za katero so načrtovani (na primer jih ne dajte 

v pečico, gorilnik plina ali na električno kuhalno ploščo, itd).
• Prepričajte se da so plošča ali rešetke stabilne, dobro nameščena in ustrezno pritrjene na napravo. Uporabljajte 

samo plošče ki so priložene z napravo ali so kupljene pri pooblaščenem servisnem centru.
• Za obračanje hrane vedno uporabljajte leseno ali plastično lopatico, da ne bi poškodovali ploščo za pečenje.
• Uporabljajte samo dele ki so priloženi z napravo ali so kupljene pri pooblaščenem servisnem centru. Jih ne 

uporabljajte za druge naprave ali namene.

Ne narediti
• Naprave ne uporabljajte na prostem.
• Napravo nikoli ne zapustite brez nadzora, ko je priključen na električno omrežje ali je v uporabi.
• Da bi preprečili pregrevanje, jo ne postavite v kot ali ob steno.
• Naprave nikoli ne pustite neposredno na občutljivo površino (steklo mize, prt, lakirano pohištvo, 

itd) ali na mehko površino kot je papirnata brisača.
• Naprave nikoli ne pustite v omarici pritrjeni na steno, na polici ali v bližini vnetljivih materialov 

kot so rolete, zavese ali tapete.
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• Nikoli ne postavljajte napravo na ali v bližini vročih površin. Napajalni kabel ne sme biti blizu ali v 
stiku z vročimi komponentami enote blizu vira toplote ali počivati na ostrih robov.

• Ne dajte posode na površino naprave.
• Nikoli ne kosite hrano neposredno na ploščah.
• Ne uporabljajte kovinske čistilne gobice, jedke žične volne ali ostra rezila, saj s tem lahko 

poškodujete premaz proti prijemanju.
• Naprave ne premikajte med uporabo.
• Ne prenašajte napravo za ročaj ali za kovinske žice.
• Nikoli ne uprabljate aparata ko je prazen.
• Ne uporabljajte aluminijasto folijo ali podobnega materiala med ploščo in hrano katera se peče.
• Ne odstranite pladenj za zbiranje maščobe med pečenjem. Če se pladenj za zbiranje maščobe 

napolni med pečenjem: pustite da se naprava ohladi, preden ga praznite.
• Ne postavljajte ploščo za pečenje na krku površino in jo ne potapljajte v vodo.
• Da se ohrani premaz proti prijemanja, se izogibajte pretiranemu pregrevanju prazne naprave.
• Z ploščami se nikoli ne sme ravnati ko so vroče.
• Ne pecite hrane v aluminijasti foliji.
• Da bi se izognili poškodbam izdelka, na tej napravi ne uporabljajte metodo flambiranih priprav.
• Ne postavljajte list aluminija ali drugih predmetov med ploščo in grelec.
• Nikoli ne segrevajte ali pecite medtem ko je žar odprt.
• Naprave nikoli ne segrevajte brez plošč za pečenje.

Nasveti/informacije
• Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup tiste naprave ki je namenjena samo za domačo uporabo.
• Za vašo varnost, ta naprava ustreza vsem standardom in predpisom - nizke napetosti, 

elektromagnetne združljivosti, materialov primernih za stik z hrano.
• Pri prvi uporabi se lahko za nekaj minut pojavi rahel vonj in nekaj dima.
• Naše podjetje ima politiko nenehnih raziskav in razvoja in lahko spremeni te izdelke brez 

predhodnega obvestila.
• Ne uživajte hrane ki prihaja v stik z deli označeni z logotipom .
• Če je hrana predebela, varnostni sistem preprečuje delovanje naprave.

Okolje
Bodite pozorni na zaščito okolja!

 Naprava vsebuje dragocene materiale ki jih je mogoče predelati ali reciklirati.
 Napravo pustite na lokalni objekt za zbiranje tovrstnih odpadkov.
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SIGURNOSNE UPUTE 
VAŽNE MJERE ZAŠTITE
Upute za korištenje, održavanje i postavljanje aparata: radi svoje 
sigurnosti pročitajte sve odjeljke ovog uputstva za upotrebu 
uključujući odgovarajuće piktograme.
 Ovaj aparat je namijenjen samo za kućnu upotrebu u zatvorenom 
prostoru. Aparat nije namijenjen za upotrebu u sljedećim slučajevima 
koji nisu pokriveni garancijom:

- u kuhinjskim prostorima za osoblje, u trgovinama, 
kancelarijama i drugim radnim okruženjima;

- seoskim kućama;
- za klijente u hotelima, motelima i drugim stambenim 

okruženjima;
- u okruženjima s uslugom noćenja i doručka.

Prije prve upotrebe uklonite svu ambalažu, naljepnice i pribor iz 
unutrašnjosti i s vanjske strane aparata.
Ovaj aparat nije predviđen da ga koriste osobe (uključujući djecu) 
ograničenih fizičkih, čulnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedovoljnog 
iskustva i znanja, osim ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna za njihovu 
sigurnost ili ako im daje upute o načinu korištenja aparata. Djecu je 
potrebno nadzirati kako biste se uvjerili da se ne igraju aparatom i da ga 
ne koriste kao igračku.
Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti djeca starosne dobi od 8 godina i starija i osobe 
ograničenih fizičkih, čulnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedovoljnog 
iskustva i znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su upućeni u siguran način 
korištenja aparata te ako su razumjeli opasnosti u vezi s tim. Čišćenje i 
održavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne smiju obavljati djeca, osim ako su 
starija od 8 godina i pod nadzorom.
 Aparat i njegov kabal držite van dohvata djece mlađe od 8 godina.
Kada ga ne koristite, aparat nikada ne ostavljajte bez nadzora.
  Temperature dostupnih površina mogu biti visoke kada je 
aparat u funkciji. Nikada ne dodirujte vruće površine aparata.
  Ovaj aparat nije predviđen za rad pomoću vanjskog vremenskog 
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programatora ili zasebnog sistema daljinskog upravljanja.
Prije priključivanja aparata na strujno napajanje potpuno odmotajte kabal.
 Ako je strujni kabal oštećen treba ga zamijeniti proizvođač ili centar za 
pružanje postprodajnih usluga proizvođača kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.
 Ne koristite produžni kabal. Ako prihvaćate odgovornost za taj postupak, 
koristite samo produžni kabal koji je u dobrom stanju, koji ima utikač 
s uzemljenim priključkom i koji je prikladan za nazivnu struju aparata. 
Poduzmite sve potrebne mjere opreza kako biste spriječili spoticanje o 
produžni kabal.
 Aparat uvijek priključite u uzemljenu strujnu utičnicu.
 Uvjerite se da strujno napajanje odgovara nazivnoj struji i naponu koji su 
navedeni na donjem dijelu aparata.
 Za čišćenje ploča za pečenje koristite spužvu, vruću vodu i tekuće sredstvo 
za pranje posuđa.
 Aparat, pripadajući strujni kabal ili utikač ne uranjajte u vodu ni u druge 
tekućine.
UPOZORENJE: Zagrijavanje ili predzagrijavanje ne obavljajte bez 2 ploče 
za pečenje u roštilju.
Šta je potrebno učiniti
• Pažljivo pročitajte uputstva uobičajena za različite verzije, ovisno o priboru koji je isporučen s 

vašim aparatom i držite ih nadohvat ruke.
• Ako se nesreća dogodi, opekotinu odmah isperite hladnom vodom i ako je potrebno potražite savjet ljekara.
• Prije prve upotrebe operite ploče (pogledajte odjeljak 5), izlijte malo jestivog ulja na njih i obrišite ih mekanom 

krpom ili papirnim ubrusom.
• Bez obzira da li koristite produžni kabal ili ne, strujni kabal postavite pažljivo tako da se gosti mogu slobodno kretati 

oko stola bez spoticanja o kabal.
• Isparavanja tokom pripreme jela mogu biti opasna po životinje koje imaju posebno osjetljiv respiratorni sistem, kao 

što su ptice. Vlasnicima ptica preporučujemo da ih drže podalje od područja pripreme jela.
• Aparat uvijek držite van dohvata djece.
• Prije upotrebe provjerite da li su obje prednje strane ploče čiste.
• Kako biste izbjegli oštećenje ploča, koristite ih samo na aparatu za koje su konstruirane (npr. ne stavljajte ih u 

pećnicu, na kolo plamenika plinskog štednjaka ili ploču za kuhanje električnog štednjaka i sl.).
• Uvjerite se da su ploče stabilne, dobro postavljene i ispravno pričvršćene na aparat. Koristite samo ploče koje su 

isporučene s aparatom ili kupljene u ovlaštenom servisnom centru.
• Uvijek koristite drvenu ili plastičnu lopaticu kako biste izbjegli oštećenje ploča za pečenje.
• Koristite samo dijelove ili pribor koji su isporučeni s aparatom ili kupljeni u ovlaštenom servisnom centru. Ne 

koristite ga za druge aparate ili drugu svrhu.

Šta ne treba raditi
• Ne koristite aparat na otvorenom.
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4 Napomene

22 - 23 - 24
 Ako želite pripremati jelo prema 

različitim ličnim ukusima, otvorite roštilj i 
izvadite namirnice kada dostignu željeni 
stepen, a zatim zatvorite roštilj i nastavite 
pripremati druge namirnice. Program će 
nastaviti svoj ciklus pečenja sve dok ne 
dostigne stepen "dobro pečeno".

25 Funkcija održavanja toplote
 Kada se dostigne stepen dobro pečenog 

jela, postupak pečenja je završen. Aparat 
automatski aktivira funkciju održavanja 
toplote, svjetlosni indikator prelazi u 
crvenu boju, a zvučni alarm počinje 
da se oglašava svakih 20 sekundi. Ako 
je jelo ostavljeno na roštilju, nastavit će 
da se peče dok se ploče za pečenje ne 
ohlade. Zvučni alarm možete deaktivirati 
pritiskom na tipku " OK ".

 Napomena:  S igur nosn i  s i s tem 
automatski će isključiti aparat nakon 
izvjesnog vremenskog perioda.

22 23

24

25
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Čišćenje i održavanje

26 Za isključivanje aparata pritisnite tipku 
za uključivanje/isključivanje.

27 Isključite aparat iz zidne utičnice.

28 Pričekajte da se ohladi najmanje 2 sata.
 Kako biste izbjegli iznenadne opekotine, 

prije čišćenja pričekajte da se roštilj 
dobro ohladi.

26 27

2 
sata

28
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BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA 
VAŽNE MERE ZAŠTITE
Korišćenje, održavanje i postavljanje proizvoda: radi svoje 
bezbednosti pažljivo pročitajte sve odeljke ovog uputstva za 
upotrebu, uključujući odgovarajuće piktograme.
 Ovaj aparat je namenjen samo za upotrebu u domaćinstvu. Aparat 
nije namenjen za upotrebu u sledećim slučajevima koji nisu pokriveni 
garancijom:

- u kuhinjama namenjenim osoblju u prodavnicama, 
kancelarijama i drugim profesionalnim okruženjima;

- seoskim imanjima;
- za goste hotela, motela i drugih stambenih ustanova;
- u smeštajnim objektima koji pružaju usluge noćenja i 

doručka.
Pre prve upotrebe, uklonite svu ambalažu, nalepnice i pribor iz 
unutrašnjosti i sa spoljne strane aparata.
Nije predviđeno da aparatom rukuju osobe (uključujući decu) ograničenih 
fizičkih, čulnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti, osim ako nisu pod nadzorom 
osobe odgovorne za njihovu bezbednost, a koja im je dala uputstva o 
upotrebi aparata. Decu je potrebno nadzirati da biste se uverili da se ne 
igraju aparatom i da ga ne koriste kao igračku.
Ovaj proizvod mogu da koriste deca uzrasta od 8 godina i starija, i osobe 
ograničenih fizičkih, čulnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti ili nedovoljnog 
iskustva i znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su upućeni u bezbedan 
način korišćenja proizvoda i ako su razumeli opasnosti u vezi sa tim. 
Čišćenje i održavanje koje obavlja korisnik ne smeju da obavljaju deca, 
osim ako su starija od 8 godina i pod nadzorom.
 Aparat i njegov kabl držite van domašaja dece mlađe od 8 godina.
Kada ga koristite, aparat nikada ne ostavljajte bez nadzora.
  Temperature dostupnih površina mogu da budu visoke 
kada aparat radi. Nikada ne dodirujte vruće površine aparata.
  Ovaj aparat nije predviđen za rad pomoću eksternog tajmera ili zasebnog 
sistema daljinskog upravljanja.
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Pre priključivanja aparata na napajanje strujom, potpuno odmotajte kabl.
 Ako je strujni kabl oštećen, treba da ga zameni proizvođač ili ovlašćeni 
servis kako bi se izbegla opasnost.
 Ne koristite produžni kabl. Ako prihvatate odgovornost za taj postupak, 
koristite samo produžni kabl koji je u dobrom stanju, koji ima utikač 
sa uzemljenim priključkom i koji odgovara nazivnoj struji proizvoda. 
Preduzmite sve potrebne mere predostrožnosti da biste sprečili saplitanje 
o produžni kabl.
 Aparat uvek uključite u uzemljenu utičnicu.
 Uverite se da napajanje strujom odgovara nominalnoj struji i naponu, koji 
su navedeni na donjem delu aparata.
 Za čišćenje ploča za pečenje koristite sunđer, vruću vodu i tečno sredstvo 
za pranje sudova.
 Aparat, pripadajući strujni kabl ili utikač nemojte nikada da potapate u 
vodu ili druge tečnosti.
UPOZORENJE: Zagrevanje ili predzagrevanje nemojte da vršite bez 2 
ploče za pečenje u roštilju.
Šta je potrebno učiniti
• Pažljivo pročitajte uputstva uobičajena za različite modele aparata, u zavisnosti od pribora koji se 

isporučuje i držite ih na dohvatu ruke.
• Ako se nesreća dogodi, opekotinu odmah isperite hladnom vodom i ako je potrebno potražite savet lekara.
• Pre prve upotrebe, operite ploče (pogledajte odeljak 5), sipajte malo jestivog ulja na ploču i obrišite je mekom 

krpom ili papirnim ubrusom.
• Bez obzira da li koristite produžni kabl ili ne, strujni kabl postavite pažljivo tako da se ukućani mogu kretati 

slobodno oko stola bez spoticanja o kabl.
• Isparenja od pripreme jela mogu biti opasna za životinje koje imaju posebno osetljiv disajni sistem, kao što su ptice. 

Vlasnicima ptica preporučujemo da ih drže dalje od područja pripreme jela.
• Aparat uvek držite van domašaja dece.
• Pre upotrebe proverite da li su obe prednje strane ploče čiste.
• Da biste izbegli oštećenje ploča, koristite ih samo na aparatu za koje su konstruisane (npr. nemojte da ih stavljate u 

rernu, na kolo plinskog šporeta ili ploču za kuvanje električnog šporeta i sl.)
• Uverite se da su ploče stabilne, dobro postavljene i ispravno pričvršćene na aparat. Koristite samo ploče koje su 

isporučene sa aparatom ili kupljene u ovlašćenom servisnom centru.
• Uvek koristite drvenu ili plastičnu lopaticu da biste izbegli oštećenje ploča za pečenje.
• Koristite samo delove ili pribor koji su isporučeni sa aparatom ili kupljeni u ovlašćenom servisnom centru. Nemojte 

da ga koristite za druge aparate ili drugu svrhu.

Šta ne treba raditi
• Nemojte da koristite aparat na otvorenom.
• Kada je uključen ili kada ga koristite, aparat nemojte nikada da ostavljate bez nadzora.
• Da biste sprečili pregrevanje aparata, nemojte da ga postavljate u ćošak ili uz sam zid.
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• Nemojte nikada da postavljate proizvod direktno na osetljive površine (stakleni sto, stolnjak, 
lakirani nameštaj i sl.) ili na meke površine poput kuhinjske krpe.

• Nemojte nikada da postavljate aparat direktno na osetljive površine (stakleni sto, stolnjak, lakirani 
nameštaj i sl.) ili na meke površine, kao što je kuhinjska krpa.

• Nemojte nikada da postavljate aparat na vruće ili klizave površine ili u njihovoj blizini; strujni kabl 
nikada ne sme da bude u blizini ili u kontaktu sa vrućim delovima aparata, u blizini izvora toplote 
ili postavljen preko oštrih ivica.

• Pribor za pripremu jela nemojte da stavljate na površinu aparata namenjenu za pripremu jela.
• Namirnice nemojte nikada da sečete direktno na pločama.
• Nemojte da koristite metalne abrazivne sunđere, abrazivnu žicu za ribanje ili abrazivni deterdžent 

u prahu, jer to može da ošteti nelepljivi sloj.
• Nemojte da pomerate aparat tokom upotrebe.
• Nemojte da nosite aparat za ručku ili metalne žice.
• Nemojte nikada da koristite aparat kada je prazan.
• Između ploče ili rešetke i hrane koja se priprema nemojte nikada da koristite aluminijumsku foliju.
• Nemojte da uklanjate posudu za kapanje masnoće tokom postupka pečenja. Ako se posuda za 

kapanje masnoće tokom postupka pečenja napuni: sačekajte da se aparat ohladi pre pražnjenja.
• Nemojte da stavljate vruću ploču na nežnu površinu ili pod vodu.
• Da biste sačuvali nelepljiva svojstva obloge, izbegavajte prekomerno predzagrevanje praznog 

aparata.
• Nemojte nikada da rukujete pločama kada su vruće.
• Nemojte da pripremate jelo u aluminijumskoj foliji.
• Da biste izbegli oštećenje aparata, nemojte nikada da koristite recepte koji zahtevaju flambiranje.
• Nemojte da stavljate list aluminijumske folije ili drugi predmet između ploča i grejača.
• Nemojte nikada da zagrevate i pripremate jelo kada je roštilj otvoren.
• Nemojte nikada da zagrevate aparat bez ploča za pečenje.

Saveti/informacije
• Zahvaljujemo vam na kupovini ovog aparata koji je predviđen samo za upotrebu u domaćinstvu.
• Radi vaše bezbednosti, ovaj aparat je u skladu sa primenjivim standardima i propisima (Direktiva 

o niskom naponu -  elektromagnetnoj kompatibilnosti - zaštiti životne sredine - materijalima koji 
dolaze u kontakt sa namirnicama.

• Prilikom prve upotrebe tokom prvih nekoliko minuta, mogu se pojaviti blagi miris i malo dima.
• Naša kompanija ima kontinuiranu politiku istraživanja i razvoja, i ove proizvode može menjati 

bez prethodnog obaveštenja.
• Nemojte da konzumirate hranu koja dođe u kontakt sa delovima koji su označeni sa logotipom 

.
• Ako su namirnice previše debele, bezbednosni sistem će zaustaviti rad aparata.

Životna sredina
Zaštita životne sredine je na prvom mestu!

 Vaš aparat sadrži vredne materijale koje je moguće ponovo koristiti ili reciklirati.
 Aparat odložite na mesto za sakupljanje otpada iz domaćinstva.
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OHUTUSMEETMED 
OLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED
Toote kasutus-, hooldus- ja paigaldusjuhised: ohutuse 
tagamiseks lugege palun läbi kõik kasutusjuhendi peatükid koos 
juurdekuuluvate piktogrammidega.
 Seade on ette nähtud ainult koduseks kasutamiseks sisetingimustes. See 
ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks järgmistes kasutuskohtades – ja nendel 
juhtudel garantii ei kehti:

– töötajate köögis kaupluses, kontoris või muus 
töökeskkonnas;

– talus;
– klientidele hotellis, motellis või muus majutusasutuses;
– kodumajutuses.

Enne esmakasutust eemaldage seadme ümber ja seest kogu pakkematerjal, 
kleepsud ja tarvikud.
Seade ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks isikutele (sh lapsed), kellel on 
vähesemad füüsilised, sensoorsed või vaimsed võimed või kellel puuduvad 
vajalikud teadmised ja kogemused, kui neid ei ole selleks juhendanud 
nende ohutuse eest vastutav täiskasvanu. Lapsi tuleb valvata ja tagada, 
et nad seadmega ei mängiks.
Seadet tohivad kasutada 8-aastased ja vanemad lapsed ning isikud, 
kellel puuduvad vastavad kogemused ja teadmised või kelle füüsilised, 
sensoorsed või vaimsed võimed on vähenenud, tingimusel, et neile 
on õpetatud seadme ohutut kasutamist ja nad mõistavad seadme 
kasutamisega kaasnevaid ohte. Lapsed ei tohi teha seadme puhastus- ja 
hooldustöid, välja arvatud juhul, kui nad on 8-aastased või vanemad ja 
neid juhendatakse.
 Hoidke seade ja selle toitejuhe alla 8 aasta vanuste laste käeulatusest 
väljaspool.
Ärge kunagi jätke töötavat seadet järelevalveta.
  Seadme töö ajal võib ligipääsetavate pindade temperatuur 
olla kõrge. Ärge kunagi puudutage seadme kuumi pindu.
  Seade ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks väl ise taimeri või 
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kaugjuhtimissüsteemi abil.
Enne seadme vooluvõrku ühendamist kerige toitejuhe täielikult lahti.
 Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, siis peab selle igasuguse ohu vältimiseks 
välja vahetama tootja või tema volitatud teeninduskeskus.
 Ärge kasutage pikendusjuhet. Kui võtate sellega seoses vastutuse, kasutage 
ainult heas seisukorras pikendusjuhet, millel on maandusklemmiga pistik 
ja mis sobib seadme nimivõimsusega. Võtke kõik vajalikud meetmed 
vältimaks teiste isikute komistamist pikendusjuhtme otsa.
 Ühendage seade alati maandatud pistikupessa.
 Veenduge, et vooluvõrk sobib seadme põhjal näidatud nimivõimsuse ja 
pingega.
 Gril lplaatide puhastamiseks kasutage käsna, kuuma vett ja 
nõudepesuvahendit.
 Ärge kunagi kastke seadet, selle toitejuhet ega pistikut vette ega mõnda 
muusse vedelikku.
HOIATUS: ärge kuumutage ega eelkuumutage grill ilma sinna sisse käiva 
2 grillplaadita.
Tehke järgmist
• Lugege hoolikalt läbi juhised, mis on üldised eri mudelitele, olenevalt seadmega kaasas olevatest 

tarvikutest, ja hoidke juhised käepärast.
• Kui juhtub õnnetus, loputage põletust otsekohe külma veega ja võtke vajaduse korral ühendust arstiga.
• Enne esmakasutust peske plaadid (vt 5. peatükk), valage plaatidele veidi toiduõli ja pühkige neid pehme lapi või 

paberkäterätiga.
• Paigutage toitejuhe hoolikalt, ükskõik kas kasutate pikendusjuhet või mitte, jälgige, et külalised saaksid vabalt 

ümber laua liikuda ilma juhtme otsa komistamata.
• Küpsetusaurud võivad olla ohtlikud loomadele, kellel on eriti tundlikud hingamisteed, näiteks lindudele. Soovitame 

linnuomanikel oma lemmikud küpsetuspiirkonnast eemal hoida.
• Hoidke seadet alati lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
• Enne kasutamist kontrollige alati, kas plaadi mõlemad küljed on puhtad.
• Plaatide kahjustamise vältimiseks kasutage neid ainult selleks ette nähtud seadmega (ärge pange neid nt ahju, 

gaasipliidile ega keeduplaadile vms).
• Veenduge, et plaadid on stabiilsed, korralikult paigaldatud ja õigesti seadmesse kinnitatud. Kasutage ainult 

seadmega kaasas olevaid või tunnustatud hoolduskeskusest ostetud plaate.
• Küpsetusplaatide kahjustamise vältimiseks kasutage alati puit- või plastlabidat.
• Kasutage ainult seadmega kaasas olevaid või tunnustatud hoolduskeskusest ostetud osi ja tarvikuid. Ärge kasutage 

neid teistes seadmetes või muudel eesmärkidel.

Ärge tehke järgmist
• Ärge kasutage seadet välistingimustes.
• Ärge kunagi jätke vooluvõrku ühendatud või töötavat seadet järelevalveta.
• Seadme ülekuumenemise vältimiseks ärge paigutage seda nurka või seinakapi alla.
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4 Märkused

22–23–24
 Kui  soovite küpsetada toitu er i 

eelistustega sööjatele, avage grill ja võtke 
toit ära, kui see on saavutanud soovitud 
küpsusastme, seejärel sulgege grill ja 
jätkake ülejäänud toidu küpsetamist. 
Programm jätkab küpsetustsüklit, kuni 
saavutatakse aste „läbiküpsenud”.

25 Soojashoiufunktsioon
 Ku i  on  saavutatud k üpsusaste 

„ läbiküpsenud”,  on küpsetamine 
lõppenud ja seade lülitab automaatselt 
sisse soojashoiufunktsiooni, märgutuli 
muutub punaseks ja seade annab iga 
20 sekundi möödudes helisignaali. Kui 
toit jäetakse grillile, jätkub küpsemine 
plaatide jahtumise ajal. Helisignaali saate 
välja lülitada, vajutades nuppu OK.

 Märkus: ohutussüsteem lülitab seadme 
teatud aja möödudes automaatselt välja.

22 23

24

25
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5 Puhastamine ja hooldus

26 Seadme väljalülitamiseks vajutage 
toitenuppu.

27 Eemaldage seadme toitejuhtme pistik 
pistikupesast.

28 Laske seadmel vähemal 2 tundi 
jahtuda.

 Põletuste vältimiseks laske grillil enne 
puhastamist täielikult jahtuda.

26 27

2 h

28
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SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS 
SVARBIOS APSAUGOS PRIEMONĖS
Naudojimo, techninės priežiūros ir produkto įrengimo gairės: jūsų 
pačių saugumui prašome perskaityti visą instrukciją ir susijusias 
piktogramas.
 Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti viduje, tik buities reikmėms. Jis nėra skirtas 
naudoti šioms reikmėms ir garantija negalios, jei jis bus naudojamas:

- parduotuvių, biurų ar kitos darbinės erdvės personalo 
virtuvėse;

- fermose;
- viešbučių, motelių ir kitose apgyvendinimo paslaugas 

teikiančiose patalpose;
- apgyvendinimo ir maitinimo paslaugas teikiančiose 

patalpose.
Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą, iš prietaiso vidaus ir išorės išimkite visą 
pakuotę, lipdukus ir priedus.
Šis prietaisas neskirtas naudoti asmenims (įskaitant vaikus), pasižymintiems 
mažesniais fiziniais, sensoriniais ar protiniais gebėjimais, arba tiems, 
kuriems trūksta patirties ir žinių, nebent juos prižiūri ar apie prietaiso 
naudojimą instruktavo už jų saugumą atsakingas suaugęs asmuo. Siekiant 
užtikrinti, kad vaikai nežaistų su prietaisu ir nenaudotų jo kaip žaislo, reikia 
užtikrinti jų priežiūrą.
Šį prietaisą gali naudoti vaikai, vyresni nei 8 metų, ir asmenys, pasižymintys 
mažesniais fiziniais, sensoriniais ar protiniais gebėjimais, arba tie, kuriems 
trūksta patirties ir žinių, jei juos prižiūri ar apie saugų prietaiso naudojimą 
juos  instruktavo ir jie supranta su prietaisus susijusius pavojus. Vaikai 
neturėtų prietaiso valyti ar atlikti jo techninę priežiūrą, nebent jie vyresni 
nei 8 metų ir tai daro su priežiūra.
 Laikykite prietaisą ir jo laidą taip, kad jų nepasiektų vaikai, jaunesni nei 8 
metų.
Niekada nepalikite įjungto prietaiso be priežiūros.
  Jei prietaisas įjungtas, jo liečiami paviršiai gali būti įkaitę. 
Niekada nelieskite karšto prietaiso paviršių.
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  Šis prietaisas nėra skirtas eksploatuoti naudojant išorinį laikmatį ar atskirą 
nuotolinio valdymo sistemą.
Išvyniokite visą elektros laidą prieš jį įkišant į prietaisą.
 Jei elektros laidas yra pažeistas, gamintojas ar garantinio aptarnavimo 
servisas jį privalo pakeisti, kad būtų išvengta pavojaus.
 Nenaudokite ilginamojo laido. Jei prisiimate atsakomybę už tai, naudokite 
tik geros būklės ilginamąjį laidą, kurio jungtuke yra įžeminimo jungtis ir 
atitinka prietaiso galingumą. Imkitės visų būtinų atsargumo priemonių, 
kad niekas neužmintų ilginamojo laido.
 Visada junkite prietaisą į elektros lizdą su įžeminimu.
 Įsitikinkite, kad elektros tiekimas atitinka prietaiso apačioje nurodytą 
galingumą.
 Gaminimo paviršius valykite kempine, karštu vandeniu ir plovimo skysčiu.
 Niekada nenardinkite prietaiso, jo elektros laido ar kištuko į vandenį ar 
kitą skystį.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nekaitinkite ir nešildykite prietaiso į kepsninę neįdėję 2 
kepimo lėkščių.
PRIVALOMA:
• Atidžiai perskaityti instrukciją, kuri yra bendra skirtingiems prietaiso modeliams, priklausomai nuo 

pridedamų priedų, ir laikyti ją pasiekiamoje vietoje.
• Nelaimingo atsitikimo atveju nedelsiant nuplauti nudegimo vietą šaltu vandeniu ir jei reikia, iškviesti gydytoją.
• Prieš pirmą naudojimą nuplauti lėkštes (žr. 5 punktą), į jas įpilti šiek tiek aliejaus ir nuvalyti su minkštu skudurėliu ar 

popieriniu virtuvės rankšluosčiu.
• Atsargiai įstatyti elektros laidą, nesvarbu ar naudojamas ilginamasis laidas ar ne, kad svečiai galėtų laisvai judėti 

aplink stalą už jo nekliūdami.
• Kepimo garai gali kelti pavojų gyvūnams, kurie turi ypač jautrią kvėpavimo sistemą, pavyzdžiui, paukščiams. 

Paukščių savininkams rekomenduojame laikyti juos toliau nuo kepimo vietos.
• Visada laikyti prietaisą vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
• Patikrinti, kad abu lėkščių paviršiai prieš naudojimą būtų švarūs.
• Siekiant išvengti lėkščių pažeidimo, naudoti jas tik ant tam skirto prietaiso (pvz., nekiškite į orkaitę, nedėkite ant 

dujinės ar elektrinės viryklės ir kt.).
• Užtikrinti, kad lėkštės padėtos stabiliai, tinkamoje padėtyje ir tinkamai pritvirtintos prie prietaiso. Naudoti tik tas 

lėkštes, kurios teikiamos su prietaisu arba perkamos iš sertifikuoto aptarnavimo centro.
• Visada naudoti tik medinę ar plastikinę mentelę, kad nebūtų pažeistas kepimo paviršius.
• Naudoti tik tas dalis ar priedus, kurie teikiami su prietaisu arba perkami iš sertifikuoto aptarnavimo centro. 

Nenaudoti jų su kitais prietaisais ar kitais tikslais.

Draudžiama:
• Naudoti prietaisą lauke.
• Niekada nepalikite įjungto ar naudojamo prietaiso be priežiūros.
• Kad prietaisas neperkaistų, nestatykite jo kampe ar po sienine spintele.
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• Niekada nestatykite prietaiso ant netvirtų paviršių (stiklinio stalo, staltiesės, poliruotų baldų ir kt.) 
arba ant minkštų paviršių, tokių kaip virtuvinis rankšluostis.

• Niekada nestatykite prietaiso po ant sienos kabinama spintele arba ant lentynos, ar šalia degiųjų 
medžiagų, pavyzdžiui, užuolaidų, žaliuzių ar sieninių dekoracijų.

• Niekada nestatykite prietaiso ant karštų ar slidžių paviršių arba šalia jų. Elektros laidas negali būti 
šalia ar liestis prie karštų prietaiso detalių, būti arti šilumos šaltinio ar padėtas ant aštrių briaunų.

• Nedėkite virtuvės reikmenų ant prietaiso kepimo paviršių.
• Niekada nepjaustykite maisto ant kepimo lėkščių.
• Nenaudokite metalinių šveistukų, abrazyvinių metalinių plaušinių ar aštrių šveitimo miltelių, nes 

jie gali pakenkti nelimpančiai dangai.
• Naudodami nejudinkite prietaiso.
• Neneškite prietaiso už rankenos ar metalinių grotelių.
• Nenaudokite prietaiso, kai jis tuščias.
• Nedėkite aliuminio folijos ar kitų objektų tarp lėkščių ir kepamo maisto.
• Neišimkite riebalų surinkimo padėklo kol kepate. Jei kepant riebalų surinkimo padėklas užsipildo, 

prieš jį ištuštinant leiskite prietaisų atvėsti.
• Nedėkite karštos lėkštės ant netvirtų paviršių ar po vandeniu.
• Norėdami išsaugoti nelimpančias dangas, venkite prietaisą per daug įkaitinti, kol jis tuščias.
• Niekada nelieskite lėkščių, kol karštos.
• Nekepkite maisto aliuminio folijoje.
• Norėdami išvengti prietaiso sugadinimo, niekada negaminkite jame patiekalų su liepsna (pranc. 

flambé).
• Nedėkite aliuminio lakštų ar bet kokių kitų daiktų tarp lėkščių ir šildymo elemento.
• Nekepkite, kol grilis atidarytas.
• Niekada nekaitinkite prietaiso, kol jame nėra įdėtos kepimo lėkštės.

Patarimai, informacija
• Dėkojame, kad įsigijote šį prietaisą, kuris skirtas tik buities reikmėms.
• Jūsų saugumui, šis prietaisas atitinka taikomus standartus ir reglamentus: Žemos įtampos 

direktyvą, elektromagnetinio suderinamumo, aplinkosaugos, medžiagų, tinkančių sąlyčiui su 
maistu teisės aktus.

• Prietaisą naudojant pirmą kartą gali būti juntamas nestiprus kvapas ir per pirmąsias kelias minutes 
pasirodyti šiek tiek dūmų.

• Mūsų bendrovė nuolat atlieka mokslinius tyrimus ir tobulina savo gaminius, todėl gali juos keisti 
be išankstinio įspėjimo.

• Nevartokite maisto produktų, kurie liečiasi su dalimis, pažymėtomis logotipu .
• Jei maisto produktas bus per storas, apsaugos sistema prietaisą išjungs.

Aplinka
Svarbiausia apsaugoti aplinką!

 Jūsų prietaise yra vertingų medžiagų, kurias galima regeneruoti ar perdirbti.
 Palikite jį vietiniame miesto atliekų surinkimo taške.
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DROŠĪBAS INSTRUKCIJAS 
BŪTISKI AIZSARGPASĀKUMI
Lietošanas, tehniskās apkopes un produkta uzstādīšanas 
norādījumi: drošības nolūkos, lūdzu, izlasiet visu šīs rokasgrāmatas 
saturu, ieskaitot norādītās piktogrammas.
 Šī ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai tikai iekštelpās un mājsaimniecībā. Tā nav 
paredzēta lietošanai tālāk norādītajā veidā, un ierīces garantija neattiecas 
uz tālāk norādīto lietojumu:

- personāla virtuves zonās veikalos, birojos un citā darba vidē;
- zemnieku saimniecībās;
- klientu patstāvīgai lietošanai viesnīcās, moteļos un citā dzīvojamā vidē;
- iestādēs, kur tiek pasniegtas brokastis amerikāņu gaumē (B&B).

Pirms ierīces pirmās lietošanas reizes noņemiet visus iepakojuma 
materiālus, uzlīmes un piederumus no ierīces iekšpuses un ārpuses.
Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai personām (tostarp bērniem) ar 
ierobežotām fiziskajām, sensorajām vai garīgajām spējām, kā arī ar 
pieredzes un zināšanu trūkumu, izņemot gadījumus, kad tas notiek 
pieaugušā, kas ir atbildīgs par viņu drošību, pārraudzībā vai vadībā. Ir 
jānodrošina bērnu uzraudzība, lai tie nerotaļātos ar ierīci un neizmantotu 
to kā rotaļlietu.
Šo ierīci drīkst lietot bērni, kas ir vismaz 8 gadus veci, un personas ar 
ierobežotām fiziskajām, sensorajām vai garīgajām spējām vai pieredzes 
un zināšanu trūkumu, ja tiek nodrošināta to uzraudzība un tām tiek sniegti 
norādījumi par ierīces drošu lietojumu, kā arī tās izprot ar ierīces lietošanu 
saistīto apdraudējumu. Tīrīšanu un tehnisko apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni, 
kas nav vecāki par 8 gadiem un netiek uzraudzīti.
 Turiet ierīci un tās vadu bērniem, kas ir jaunāki par 8 gadiem, 
neaizsniedzamā vietā.
Nekādā gadījumā neatstājiet ierīci neuzraudzītu, kamēr tā darbojas.
  Kontaktvirsmas temperatūra var būt augsta ierīces darbības laikā. 
Nekādā gadījumā nepieskarieties ierīces karstajām virsmām.
  Šī iekārta nav paredzēta lietošanai, izmantojot ārēju taimeri vai atsevišķu 
tālvadības sistēmu.
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Pirms iekārtas pievienošanas energoapgādei, pilnībā attiniet elektrības 
vadu.
 Ja barošanas vads ir bojāts, tā nomaiņa ir jāveic ražotājam vai tā 
pēcpārdošanas pakalpojumu sniedzējam, lai novērstu jebkādu 
apdraudējumu.
 Neizmantojiet pagarinātājvadu. Ja uzņematies pilnu atbildību par savu 
rīcību, izmantojiet tikai tādu pagarinātājvadu, kas ir labā tehniskajā stāvoklī 
un kam ir kontaktspraudnis ar sazemētu savienojumu, kā arī kas atbilst 
iekārtas jaudas nominālvērtībām. Veiciet visus nepieciešamos piesardzības 
pasākumus, lai novērstu paklupšanu pār pagarinātājvadu.
 Vienmēr pievienojiet ierīci sazemētai kontaktrozetei.
 Pārliecinieties, ka elektrobarošanas avots ir saderīgs ar ierīces apakšā 
norādītajām jaudas nominālvērtībām un sprieguma rādītājiem.
 Ēdiena gatavošanas šķīvjus mazgājiet, izmantojot sūkli, karstu ūdeni un 
mazgāšanas līdzekli.
 Nekādā gadījumā nemērciet ierīci, tās barošanas vadu vai kontaktspraudni 
ūdenī vai citā šķidrumā.
BRĪDINĀJUMS. Nesildiet un neveiciet priekšsildīšanu, ja grilā nav ievietoti 
abi ēdiena gatavošanas šķīvji.
Kā rīkoties
• Rūpīgi izlasiet šīs instrukcijas, kas atbilst dažādām iekārtas versijām atkarībā no komplektācijā 

iekļautajiem piederumiem, un glabājiet tās pieejamā vietā.
• Ja notiek negadījums, nekavējoties noskalojiet apdegumu ar aukstu ūdeni un nepieciešamības gadījumā izsauciet 

medicīnisko palīdzību.
• Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes noskalojiet šķīvjus (skat. 5. punktu), uzlejiet uz tiem nelielu daudzumu pārtikas eļļas 

un noslaukiet tos ar mīkstu drāniņu vai virtuves papīra dvieli.
• Uzmanīgi novietojiet barošanas vadu (ar pagarinātājvadu vai bez tā) tā, lai viesi varētu brīvi pārvietoties ap galdu 

nepaklūpot.
• Ēdiena gatavošanas laikā radušies dūmi var būt bīstami dzīvniekiem ar īpaši jutīgu elpošanas sistēmu, piemēram, 

putniem. Putnu saimniekiem iesakām neturēt tos ēdiena gatavošanas zonas tuvumā.
• Vienmēr turiet šo iekārtu bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
• Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet, vai šķīvja abas puses ir tīras.
• Lai novērstu šķīvju bojājumus, lietojiet tos tikai tajā ierīcē, kurai tie ir paredzēti (piem., nelietojiet tos cepeškrāsnī, uz 

gāzes plīts vai elektriskās sildvirsmas u. c.).
• Nodrošiniet, lai šķīvji būtu stabili novietoti un pareizi piestiprināti pie ierīces. Lietojiet tikai tos šķīvjus, kas ietilpst 

iekārtas komplektācijā vai ir iegādāti apstiprinātā servisa centrā.
• Izmantojiet tikai koka vai plastmasas lāpstiņu, lai novērstu šķīvju bojājumus.
• Lietojiet tikai tādas detaļas un piederumus, kas ietilpst iekārtas komplektācijā vai ir iegādāti apstiprinātā servisa 

centrā. Nelietojiet šīs detaļas un piederumus citām ierīcēm vai citā nolūkā.
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4 Piezīmes

22-23-24
 Ja vēlaties pagatavot ēdienu atbilstoši 

atšķirīgām individuālām gaumēm, 
atveriet grilu un izņemiet ēdienu brīdī, 
kad tas ir sasniedzis vēlamo gatavības 
pakāpi, pēc tam aizveriet grilu un 
turpiniet gatavot pārējos ēdienus. 
Programma turpinās gatavošanas ciklu, 
līdz tiks sasniegts iestatītais gatavības 
līmenis.

25 Siltuma saglabāšanas funkcija
 Pē c  vē l a m ā  g a t av ī b a s  l ī m e ņ a 

sasniegšanas un ēdiena gatavošanas 
pabeigšanas ierīce automātiski aktivizē 
siltuma saglabāšanas funkciju, indikatora 
gaisma iedegas sarkanā krāsā un ierīce 
sāk pīkstēt ik pēc 20 sekundēm. Ja 
ēdiens tiek atstāts grilā, ierīce turpinās to 
sildīt, kamēr gatavošanas šķīvji atdzisīs. 
Varat deaktivizēt pīkstēšanu, nospiežot 
pogu “ OK ” (Labi).

 Piezīme. Ierīces drošības sistēma 
automātiski to izslēgs pēc noteikta laika.

22 23

24

25
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5 Tīrīšana un apkope

26 La i  i zs lēgtu  ie r īc i ,  nospiediet 
ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu.

27 A t v i e n o j i e t  i e r ī c i  n o  s i e n a s 
kontaktrozetes.

28 Ļaujiet tai atdzist vismaz 2 stundas.
 Lai novērstu nejaušu apdegumu gūšanu, 

ļaujiet grilam pilnībā atdzist, pirms sākat 
to tīrīt.

26 27

2 h

28









  

ARGENTINA 0800-122-2732 2 años
2 years

GROUPE SEB ARGENTINA S.A.
Billinghurst 1833 3°

C1425DTK     
Capital Federal       Buenos Aires

ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆ
ARMENIA 010 55-76-07 2 տարի 

2 years

ՓԲԸ <<ԳՐՈՒՊՊԱ ՍԵԲ>>
125171,ՄՈՍԿՎԱ, ԼԵՆԻՆԳՐԱԴՅԱՆ

        ԽՃՈՒՂԻ, 16A, ՇԻՆ.3

AUSTRALIA 1300307824 1 year
GROUPE SEB AUSTRALIA

PO Box 7535,
Silverwater     NSW 2128

ÖSTERREICH
AUSTRIA 01 890 3476 2 Jahre

2 years

GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
Theodor-Stern-Kai 1

60596 Frankfurt
البحرين

BAHRAIN 17716666 1 year www.tefal-me.com

БЕЛАРУСЬ
BELARUS 017 2239290 2 года 

 2 years

ЗАО «Группа СЕБ-Восток», 
125171, Москва, Ленинградское шоссе, д. 

16А, стр. 3

BELGIQUE BELGIE
BELGIUM 070 23 31 59

2 ans
2 jaar

 2 years

GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV
25 avenue de l'Espérance - ZI

6220 Fleurus

BOSNA I HERCEGOVINA
Info-linija za 

potrošače
033 551 220

2 godine
 2 years

SEB Developpement
Predstavništvo u BiH

Vrazova 8/II      71000 Sarajevo

BRASIL
BRAZIL 11 2915-4400 1 ano

1 year

SEB COMERCIAL DE PRODUTOS 
DOMÉSTICOS LTDA

Rua Venâncio Aires, 433, Pompéia, São 
Paulo/SP

БЪЛГАРИЯ
BULGARIA 0700 10 330 2 години

2 years

ГРУП СЕБ БЪЛГАРИЯ ЕООД
бул. България 81 В, ет. 5

1404 София

CANADA 1-800-418-3325 1 an
1 year

GROUPE SEB CANADA
345 Passmore Avenue

Toronto, ON       M1V 3N8

CHILE 02 2 884 46 06 2 años
 2 years

GROUPE SEB CHILE Comercial Ltda    Av. 
Providencia, 2331, piso 5, oficina 501  

Santiago

COLOMBIA 018000520022 2 años
 2 years

GROUPE SEB COLOMBIA
Apartado Aereo 172,   Kilometro 1

Via Zipaquira       Cajica Cundinamarca
HRVATSKA
CROATIA 01 30 15 294 2 godine

 2 years
SEB mku & p d.o.o.

Sarajevska 29,    10000 Zagreb 

ČESKÁ  REPUBLIKA
 CZECH REPUBLIC 731 010 111 2 roky

 2 years

Groupe SEB ČR s.r.o.
Futurama Business Park (budova A)

Sokolovská 651/136a
186 00 Praha 8

DANMARK 
DENMARK 44 66 31 55 2 år

 2 years
GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS

Tempovej 27       2750 Ballerup

مصر
EGYPT 16622 سنة واحدة

1year

جروب سب إيجيبت
 شارع الحجاز، مصر الجديدة١٢١: القاهرة

مايو ، سموحة١٤طريق: الإسكندرية

EESTI
ESTONIA 668 1286 2 aastat

 2 years

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o.o.
Gdański Business Center II D

ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw

TEFAL/T-FAL INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE: COUNTRY LIST
SMALL HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

www.tefal.com



SUOMI
FINLAND 09 622 94 20 2 vuotta

2 years
Groupe SEB Finland

Äyritie 12C       01510 Vanta

FRANCE Continentale + 
Guadeloupe, Martinique, 

Réunion, St-Martin
09 74 50 47 74 2 ans

2 years

GROUPE SEB France 
Service Consommateur Tefal

112 Ch. Moulin Carron, TSA 92002
69134 ECULLY Cedex

DEUTSCHLAND
GERMANY 0212 387 400 2 Jahre

 2 years

GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
Theodor-Stern-Kai 1

60596 Frankfurt

ELLADA
GREECE 2106371251 2 χρόνια

2 years

SEB GROUPE ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ Α.Ε.
Καβαλιεράτου 7

Τ.Κ. 145 64 Κ. Κηφισιά

香港

HONG KONG 8130 8998 1 year

SEB ASIA Ltd.
Room 903, 9/F, South Block, Skyway House

3 Sham Mong Road, Tai Kok Tsui, Kowloon       
   Hong-Kong

MAGYARORSZÁG
HUNGARY 06 1 801 8434 2 év

 2 years
GROUPE SEB CENTRAL-EUROPE Kft.

2040 Budaörs, Puskás Tivadar út 14

INDIA 1860-200-1232 2 years

Groupe SEB India (P) Limited
A-25, 1st Floor, Rear Tower, Mohan 

Cooperative Industrial Suites, Mathura Road, 
New Delhi-110044

INDONESIA +62 21 5793 7007 1 year

GROUPE SEB INDONESIA (Representative 
office)

Sudirman Plaza, Plaza Marein 8th Floor
JL Jendral Sudirman Kav 76-78,

Jakarta 12910, Indonesia

ITALIA
ITALY 1 99 207 354 2 anni

2 years

GROUPE SEB ITALIA S.p.A.
Via Montefeltro, 4

20156 Milano

日本

JAPAN 0570-077772 1 year

株式会社グループセブジャパン
〒144-0042

東京都大田区羽田旭町11-1
羽田クロノゲート事務棟5F

الأردن
JORDAN 5665505 1 year www.tefal-me.com

ҚАЗАҚСТАН 
KAZAKHSTAN 727 378 39 39 2 жыл

 2 years

ЖАҚ  «Группа СЕБ- Восток»
125171, Мәскеу, Ленинградское 

шоссесі,16А, 3 үйі

한국어

KOREA 1588-1588 1 year
(유)그룹 세브 코리아

서울시 종로구 청계천로 35 관정빌딩 2층 
03188

الكويت
KUWAIT 1807777 Ext :2104 1 year www.tefal-me.com

LATVJA
LATVIA 6 616 3403 2 gadi

 2 years

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o.o.
Gdański Business Center II D

ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw

لبنان
LEBANON 4414727 1 year www.tefal-me.com 

LIETUVA
LITHUANIA 5 214 0057 2 metai

 2 years

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o.o.
Gdański Business Center II D

ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw

LUXEMBOURG 0032 70 23 31 59 2 ans
 2 years

GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV
25 avenue de l'Espérance - ZI

6220 Fleurus

МАКЕДОНИЈА
MACEDONIA (02) 20 50 319 2 години 

2 years

ГРУП СЕБ БЪЛГАРИЯ ЕООД
бул. България 81 В, ет. 5

1404 София

MALAYSIA 603 7802 3000 2 years

GROUPE SEB MALAYSIA SDN. BHD
Unit No. 402-403, Level 4, Uptown 2,

No. 2, Jalan SS21/37, Damansara Uptown, 
47400, Petaling Jaya, Selangor D.E  Malaysia

MEXICO (01800) 112 8325 1 año
1 year

Groupe SEB México, S.A. DE C.V. Calle 
Goldsmith 38-401,  Polanco Ciudad de 

México C.P. 11560, México

MOLDOVA 22 929249 2 роки
2 years

ТОВ «Груп СЕБ Україна»
02121, Харьківське шосе, 201-203, 3 

поверх, Київ, Україна

NEDERLAND
The Netherlands 0318 58 24 24 2 jaar

2 years

GROUPE SEB NEDERLAND B.V.
De Schutterij 27

3905 PK Veenendaal 

NEW ZEALAND 0800 700 711 1 year
GROUPE SEB NEW ZEALAND

PO Box 17 – 298, Greenlane, 1546 Auckland 
New Zealand 

NORGE
NORWAY 815 09 567 2 år

2 years

GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS
Tempovej 27
2750 Ballerup 

عُمان سلطنة  
OMAN 24703471 1 year www.tefal-me.com 

POLSKA
POLAND

801 300 420
koszt jak za 

połączenie lokalne

2 lata
2 years

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o.o.
Gdański Business Center II D

ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw

PORTUGAL 808 284 735 2 anos
2 years

GROUPE SEB IBÉRICA SA
Urb. da Matinha

Rua Projectada à Rua 3
Bloco1 - 3° B/D 1950 - 327 Lisboa

قطر
QATAR 44485555 1 year www.tefal-me.com 

REPUBLIC OF IRELAND 01 677 4003 1 year
GROUPE SEB IRELAND

Unit B3 Aerodrome Business Park, College 
Road, Rathcoole, Co. Dublin

ROMANIA 0 21 316 87 84 2 ani
2 years

GROUPE SEB ROMÂNIA
Str. Ermil Pangratti nr. 13

011881 Bucureşti

РОССИЯ 
RUSSIA 495 213 32 30  2 года

2 years

ЗАО «Группа СЕБ-Восток», 
125171, Москва, Ленинградское шоссе, д. 

16А, стр. 3
السعودية العربية المملكة
SAUDI ARABIA 920023701 2 years www.tefal-me.com 

SRBIJA
SERBIA 060 0 732 000 2 godine

2 years

SEB Developpement
Đorđa Stanojevića 11b
11070 Novi Beograd

SINGAPORE 6550 8900 2 years

GROUPE SEB SINGAPORE Pty Ltd.
59 Jalan Pemipin, 

#04-01/02 L&Y Building
Singapore 577218

SLOVENSKO
SLOVAKIA 232 199 930 2 roky

2 years

GROUPE SEB Slovensko, spol. s r.o.
Cesta na Senec 2/A
821 04  Bratislava

SLOVENIJA 
SLOVENIA 02 234 94 90 2 leti

2 years

SEB d.o.o.
Gregorčičeva ulica 6

2000 MARIBOR
SOUTH AFRICA www.tefal.co.za 1 year www.tefal.co.za



SUOMI
FINLAND 09 622 94 20 2 vuotta

2 years
Groupe SEB Finland

Äyritie 12C       01510 Vanta
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Guadeloupe, Martinique, 
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09 74 50 47 74 2 ans

2 years

GROUPE SEB France 
Service Consommateur Tefal

112 Ch. Moulin Carron, TSA 92002
69134 ECULLY Cedex
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GERMANY 0212 387 400 2 Jahre

 2 years

GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
Theodor-Stern-Kai 1
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2 years

SEB GROUPE ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ Α.Ε.
Καβαλιεράτου 7
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香港

HONG KONG 8130 8998 1 year

SEB ASIA Ltd.
Room 903, 9/F, South Block, Skyway House
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 2 years
GROUPE SEB CENTRAL-EUROPE Kft.
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INDIA 1860-200-1232 2 years
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Cooperative Industrial Suites, Mathura Road, 
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ITALIA
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2 years
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東京都大田区羽田旭町11-1
羽田クロノゲート事務棟5F
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 2 years
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الكويت
KUWAIT 1807777 Ext :2104 1 year www.tefal-me.com

LATVJA
LATVIA 6 616 3403 2 gadi

 2 years

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o.o.
Gdański Business Center II D

ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw
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LEBANON 4414727 1 year www.tefal-me.com 

LIETUVA
LITHUANIA 5 214 0057 2 metai

 2 years

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o.o.
Gdański Business Center II D

ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw

LUXEMBOURG 0032 70 23 31 59 2 ans
 2 years

GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV
25 avenue de l'Espérance - ZI
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2 years
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бул. България 81 В, ет. 5

1404 София

MALAYSIA 603 7802 3000 2 years

GROUPE SEB MALAYSIA SDN. BHD
Unit No. 402-403, Level 4, Uptown 2,

No. 2, Jalan SS21/37, Damansara Uptown, 
47400, Petaling Jaya, Selangor D.E  Malaysia

MEXICO (01800) 112 8325 1 año
1 year

Groupe SEB México, S.A. DE C.V. Calle 
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México C.P. 11560, México

MOLDOVA 22 929249 2 роки
2 years

ТОВ «Груп СЕБ Україна»
02121, Харьківське шосе, 201-203, 3 

поверх, Київ, Україна
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2 years

GROUPE SEB NEDERLAND B.V.
De Schutterij 27

3905 PK Veenendaal 

NEW ZEALAND 0800 700 711 1 year
GROUPE SEB NEW ZEALAND

PO Box 17 – 298, Greenlane, 1546 Auckland 
New Zealand 

NORGE
NORWAY 815 09 567 2 år

2 years

GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS
Tempovej 27
2750 Ballerup 

عُمان سلطنة  
OMAN 24703471 1 year www.tefal-me.com 

POLSKA
POLAND

801 300 420
koszt jak za 

połączenie lokalne

2 lata
2 years

Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z o.o.
Gdański Business Center II D

ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw

PORTUGAL 808 284 735 2 anos
2 years

GROUPE SEB IBÉRICA SA
Urb. da Matinha

Rua Projectada à Rua 3
Bloco1 - 3° B/D 1950 - 327 Lisboa

قطر
QATAR 44485555 1 year www.tefal-me.com 

REPUBLIC OF IRELAND 01 677 4003 1 year
GROUPE SEB IRELAND

Unit B3 Aerodrome Business Park, College 
Road, Rathcoole, Co. Dublin

ROMANIA 0 21 316 87 84 2 ani
2 years

GROUPE SEB ROMÂNIA
Str. Ermil Pangratti nr. 13

011881 Bucureşti

РОССИЯ 
RUSSIA 495 213 32 30  2 года

2 years

ЗАО «Группа СЕБ-Восток», 
125171, Москва, Ленинградское шоссе, д. 

16А, стр. 3
السعودية العربية المملكة
SAUDI ARABIA 920023701 2 years www.tefal-me.com 

SRBIJA
SERBIA 060 0 732 000 2 godine

2 years

SEB Developpement
Đorđa Stanojevića 11b
11070 Novi Beograd

SINGAPORE 6550 8900 2 years

GROUPE SEB SINGAPORE Pty Ltd.
59 Jalan Pemipin, 

#04-01/02 L&Y Building
Singapore 577218

SLOVENSKO
SLOVAKIA 232 199 930 2 roky

2 years

GROUPE SEB Slovensko, spol. s r.o.
Cesta na Senec 2/A
821 04  Bratislava

SLOVENIJA 
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2000 MARIBOR
SOUTH AFRICA www.tefal.co.za 1 year www.tefal.co.za



ESPAÑA 
SPAIN 902 31 24 00 2 años

2 years

GROUPE SEB IBÉRICA S.A.
C/ Almogàvers, 119-123,  Complejo 

Ecourban      08018 Barcelona

SVERIGE
SWEDEN 08 594 213 30 2 år

2 years
Tefal Sverige, Löfströms allé 5, 172 66 

Sundbyberg 

SUISSE SCHWEIZ
SWITZERLAND 044 837 18 40

2 ans
2 Jahre
2 years

GROUPE SEB SCHWEIZ GmbH
Thurgauerstrasse 105

8152 Glattpark

ประเทศไทย
THAILAND 02 769 7477 2 years

GROUPE SEB THAILAND
2034/66 Italthai Tower, 14th Floor, n° 14-02,

New Phetchburi Road,
Bangkapi, Huaykwang, Bangkok, 10320

TÜRKIYE 
TURKEY 444 40 50 2 YIL

2 years

GROUPE SEB ISTANBUL AS
Dereboyu Cd. Bilim Sk. Sun Plaza No:5 K:2 

Maslak   34398 Istanbul
المتحدة العربية الامارات

UAE 8002272 1 year www.tefal-me.com

Україна
UKRAINE 044 300 13 04 2 роки

2 years

ТОВ «Груп СЕБ Україна»
02121, Харківське шосе, 201-203, 3 поверх, 

Київ, Україна

UNITED KINGDOM 0345 602 1454 2 years
GROUPE SEB UK LTD

Riverside House, Riverside Walk
Windsor,  Berkshire, SL4 1NA

U.S.A. 800-395-8325 1 year GROUPE SEB USA
2121 Eden Road      Millville, NJ 08332

VENEZUELA 0800-7268724 2 años
2 years

GROUPE SEB VENEZUELA
Av Eugenio Mendoza, Centro Letonia, Torre 

ING Bank, Piso 15, Ofc 155
Urb. La Castellana, Caracas

www.tefal.com 13/12/2016
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Date of purchase / Date d’achat / Fecha de compra / Købsdato / Ostopäivä / Kjøpsdato / Inköpsdatum / Ostukuupäev / Pirkuma datums  / Įsigijimo data / Data 
zakupu / Datum izročitve blaga / Datum kupovine / Vásárlás dátuma / Data achiziţiei / Дата на закупуване / Дата продажу / Վաճառքի օր. / Дата продажи / 
Сатылған күні / 購入日 / วนัทีซ่ ือ้ /  구입일자 / Датум на купување :
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